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Dear Customer!

Congratulations on  purchasing the premium quality CANYON  
product!

We are happy to present to you our gaming accessories, which 
are the combination of new technology and fresh design.

Our own design bureau implements the latest trends in fashion 
and design, while our scrupulous quality control system ensures 
a long life of CANYON products.

To take full advantage of this product, we recommend you to 
read this manual completely.

Have a good time with our product!
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• Type: Mechanical keyboard 
• Connection: 2.4GHz + BT + USB 
• Backlight: RGB, 20 modes, 8 colors 
• Keys: 109 buttons, 10 million 
keystroke lifespan 
• Switches: OUTEMU BROWN 
• Splash-Proof Design 

• Operating Range: 8–10 m 
• Cable: 1.8m USB (C) 
• Battery: 2000mAh Li-ion 
• Size: 443.8 × 141 × 40.2 mm 
• Weight: 830 ± 10 g 
• Material: ABS housing

Device overview

Quick Guide v. 1.0

Technical specifications

Connection modes
Indicator lights 
and connection 

mode
Function and operating method

2.4GHz mode
"Toggle SW1 switch to  2.4G mode, plug in the receiver 
for 3-5 seconds to connect to 2.4G mod. 
Toggle SW2 to the corresponding system for normal use"

BT mode

"Toggle switch SW1 to BT (BT mode), then press and 
hold BT1/BT2/BT3 until the BT light blinks, find the pairing 
name on the device, and the corresponding LED light 
turns off after successful connection 
Toggle SW2 to the corresponding system to use it 
normally"

USB wired mode

"Toggle switch SW1 to  (USB) mode, insert the Type (C)
cable to the keyboard and the device can be successfully 
connected.  
Toggle switch SW2 to the corresponding system can be 
used normally"

L1 L1 light is off, means the number keys are locked, L1 light 
is on to release the lock and you can input the numbers.



FN+Мултимедијални функции
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*During normal use (if the keyboard has been connected to 5 devices: 2.4GHz×1, 
USB×1, BT×3).
1. Toggle the SWI button to switch between the 3 modes 2.4GHz/BT/USB.
2. In BT mode, you can click BT1/BT2/BT3 to switch between 3 devices that have 
been connected to BT.
3. After switching the connection mode, you need to toggle the swithc SW2 to 
the corresponding system at the same time for the multimedia function to work 
properly.

L2 L2 light is off, means the capital letters are locked, L2 light 
is on to release the lock to enter capital letters

L3 L3 light off, on behalf of the Scroll lock, L3 light unlock the 
mouse cursor, you can scroll up and down the page.

Low battery 
indicator

Underneath the spacebar: blinking light means low 
battery, light always on when charging, off when full

Key 
combination

 Windows  Mac /  

 
Android (single click F1~F12)

Functions of 
the multimedia 

buttons 
(Under different 

systems)

FN+Esc Long press for three seconds to restore factory settings

FN+F1 My computer screen 
brightness- F1 screen 

brightness-

FN+F2 Email screen 
brightness+ F2 screen 

brightness+

FN+F3 Browser homepage multitasking 
window F3 multitasking 

window

FN+F4 Search Search F4 Back to top desk

FN+F5 Refresh voice function F5 Keyboard 
brightness-

FN+F6 Media player screenshot F6 Keyboard 
brightness+

FN+F7 Previous Previous F7 Previous

FN+F8 Pause/play Pause/play F8 Pause/play

FN+F9 Next Next F9 Next

FN+F10 Mute Mute F10 Mute

FN+F11 Volume- Volume- F11 Volume-

FN+F12 Volume+ Volume+ F12 Volume+



EN
G

Troubleshooting

Problem Solution 

The keyboard 
does not work 
properly

1. If some standard keys do not work on the keyboard, there 
may be a problem with a cable. You need to check that the 
cable is connected properly in the USB socket or connect it 
to another USB port or computer. 
2. It is possible that one of the keys is "fused". Keypad faults 
can be caused by a technical  defect in the keyboard, as well 
as a from debris or water in the keyboard. 
It`s not recommended to perform self-cleaning of the keyboard.

If the actions from the above list do not contribute to problem solving, please contact the 
support team at CANYON site canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

Fn+

1--5 Gaming Backlighting mode Remark

Home Start recording backlight

End Saving Recording Results

6--0

"Light effect recording 
1)Click on one of the sets of key combinations 

FN+6/7/8/9/0 
2)Press FN+HOME to start recording 

customized backlight (during the recording 
process, press any key 1-8 times the backlight 

will be changed accordingly) 
3) press FN+END to save after recording"

↑ Increased backlight brightness

↓ Decreased backlight brightness

← Backlight slowdown

→ Backlight speed up

Ins Backlight mode switch 19 kinds of 
backlight

Del Backlight color switch

8 colors:Red, 
Orange, Yellow, 
Green, Cyan, 
Blue, Purple, 
Free Cycle 
Switching

Windows Lock or unlock the WIN key
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Warranty liabilities
Warranty period starts from the date of purchase the goods from the Seller, 
authorized by Canyon. Date of purchase is the date indicated in your sales receipt 
or waybill. During warranty period, a repair, replacement or refund of payment 
for goods are performed on discretion of Canyon Company. To receive warranty 
services, goods shall be returned to the Seller, to purchase place, together with 
purchase evidence (sales receipt or waybill). Warranty takes 2 years from the 
moment of purchasing goods by consumer. Additional information on usage and 
warranty is available on website:canyon.eu/warranty-terms 
Date of manufacture: (see at the package). Made in China.
Manufacturer: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Cyprus. Tel.: +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com.
Importer/distributor: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 
4101 Limassol, Cyprus, asbis.com. 
If you have any questions before returning your device to the store, please 
email us at support@canyon.eu or you can chat with us at the website  
canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
According to local regulations, your product and/or its battery must be disposed of 
separately from household waste. When this product has reached the end of its 
service life, take it to a recycling facility designated by local authorities.
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• Тип: Механична клавиатура
• Връзка: 2.4GHz + BT + USB
• Подсветка: RGB, 20 режима, 8 
цвята
• Ключове: 109 бутона, 10 милиона 
натискания на клавиши
• Превключватели: OUTEMU 
BROWN

• Дизайн, устойчив на пръски
• Работен обхват: 8-10 m
• Кабел: 1.8 м USB (C)
• Батерия: 2000mAh литиево-йонна 
батерия
• Размер: 443.8 × 141 × 40,2 мм
• Тегло: 830 ± 10 g
• Материал: ABS корпус

Преглед на устройството

Технически спецификации

Режими на свързване
Индикаторни 
светлини и 
режим на 

свързване

Функция и метод на работа

2.4GHz режим

"Превключете превключвателя SW1 на режим  2.4G, 
включете приемника за 3-5 секунди, за да се свържете 
с мод 2.4G.Превключете SW2 на съответната система 
за нормална употреба"

Режим BT

"Превключете превключвателя SW1 на BT (режим BT), 
след това натиснете и задръжте BT1/BT2/BT3, докато 
светне индикаторът BT, намерете името за сдвояване 
на устройството и съответната LED светлина се изклю-
чва след успешно свързване
Превключете SW2 към съответната система, за да я 
използвате нормално"

USB кабелен 
режим

"Превключете превключвателя SW1 в режим  (USB), 
поставете кабела Type (C)към клавиатурата и устрой-
ството може да бъде успешно свързано. 
Превключвателят SW2 на съответната система може 
да се използва нормално"
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Функции FN+Мултимедия

*По време на нормална употреба (ако клавиатурата е свързана с 5 устрой-
ства: 2.4GHz×1, USB×1, BT×3).
1. Превключвайте бутона SWI, за да превключвате между 3-те режима 
2,4GHz/BT/USB.
2. В режим BT можете да щракнете върху BT1/BT2/BT3, за да превключвате 
между 3 устройства, които са свързани с BT.
3. След превключване на режима на свързване трябва едновременно да 
превключите превключвателя SW2 към съответната система, за да работи 
правилно мултимедийната функция.

L1

Лампичката L1 е изключена, което означава, че 
цифровите клавиши са заключени, лампичката L1 
светва, за да се освободи заключването и да можете 
да въвеждате числата.

L2

Светлината L2 е изключена, което означава, че 
главните букви са заключени, светлината L2 светва, 
за да се освободи заключването и да се въведат 
главните букви

L3
Светлината L3 е изключена, от името на Scroll lock, 
светлината L3 отключва курсора на мишката, можете 
да превъртате страницата нагоре и надолу.

Индикатор за из-
тощена батерия

Под интервала: мигаща светлина означава слаба бате-
рия, светлината винаги свети, когато се зарежда, и се 
изключва, когато е пълна

Комбинация 
от клавиши  Windows

 Mac /

   
Android (с едно кликване F1~F12)

Функции на 
бутоните за 
мултимедия

(При различни 
системи)

FN+Esc Дълго натиснете за три секунди, за да възстановите фабрич-
ните настройки

FN+F1 Моят компютър яркост на 
екрана - F1 яркост на 

екрана -

FN+F2 Имейл яркост на 
екрана+ F2 яркост на 

екрана+

FN+F3 Начална страница 
на браузъра

прозорец за 
многозадач-
на работа

F3
прозорец за 

многозадачна 
работа

FN+F4 Търсене Търсене F4 Обратно към 
горното бюро

FN+F5 Обновяване Гласова 
функция F5 Яркост на 

клавиатурата -

FN+F6 Медиен плейър снимка на 
екрана F6 Яркост на 

клавиатурата+

FN+F7 Предишна Предишна F7 Предишна

FN+F8 Пауза/игра Пауза/игра F8 Пауза/игра

FN+F9 Следваща Следваща F9 Следваща

FN+F10 Заглушаване на 
звука

Заглушаване 
на звука F10 Заглушаване на 

звука

FN+F11 Обем - Обем - F11 Обем -

FN+F12 Обем+ Обем+ F12 Обем+



Отстраняване на неизправности

Проблем Решение 

Клавиатурата 
не работи 
правилно

1. Ако някои стандартни клавиши не работят на клавиатурата, 
може да има проблем с кабела. Трябва да проверите дали ка-
белът е свързан правилно в USB гнездото или да го свържете 
към друг USB порт или компютър.
2. Възможно е един от ключовете да е "слят". Повредите на 
клавиатурата могат да се дължат на технически дефект в кла-
виатурата, както и на замърсявания или вода в клавиатурата.
Не се препоръчва да извършвате самопочистване на клавиа-
турата.

Ако действията от горния списък не допринасят за решаване на проблема, моля, 
свържете се с екипа за поддръжка на CANYON: canyon.bg/user-help-desk.
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Fn+

1--5 Режим на гейминг подсветка Бележка

Начало Започване на запис подсветка

Край на Запазване на резултатите от записването

6--0

"Запис на светлинния ефект
1) Щракнете върху един от наборите клавиш-

ни комбинации FN+6/7/8/9/0
2) Натиснете FN+HOME, за да стартирате 

запис с персонализирана подсветка (по време 
на процеса на запис, натиснете който и да е 
клавиш 1-8 пъти, подсветката ще се промени 

съответно)
3) натиснете FN+END, за да запишете след 

записа"
↑ Повишена яркост на подсветката

↓ Намалена яркост на подсветката

← Забавяне на подсветката

→ Ускоряване на подсветката

Ins Превключвател на режима на подсветка 19 вида 
подсветка

Del Превключвател на цвета на подсветката

8 цвята: 
червено, оран-
жево, жълто, 

зелено, синьо, 
синьо, лилаво, 

свободно 
превключване 

на цикъла
Windows Заключване или отключване на ключа WIN



Гаранционни задължения
Гаранционният период започва от деня на покупката на продукта от упълно-
мощен търговец на CANYON. Датата на покупка е датата, посочена на вашия 
касов бон или товарителница. По време на гаранционния период CANYON 
определя ремонт, подмяна или възстановяване на покупката. За да получи-
те гаранционно обслужване, стоката трябва да бъде върната на продавача 
на мястото на покупката, заедно с доказателство за покупка (касова бележка 
или товарителница). 2 години гаранция от датата на покупка от потребителя. 
Срокът на експлоатация е 2 години. Допълнителна информация за употребата 
и гаранцията можете да намерите на canyon.bg/harantsyonny-uslovyia
Дата на производство: (вижте на опаковката). Произведено в Китай.
Производител: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Лимасол, Кипър, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Ако имате въпроси, преди да върнете устройството си в магазина, моля, 
изпратете ни имейл на support@canyon.eu или може да чатите с нас на 
уебсайта canyon.bg/user-help-desk.
Съгласно местните разпоредби, вашият продукт и/или неговата батерия 
трябва да се изхвърлят отделно от домакинските отпадъци. Когато този 
продукт достигне края на своя жизнен цикъл, вземете го в съоръжение за 
рециклиране, определено от местните власти.

B
U

L



C
ES

• Typ: Mechanická klávesnice
• Připojení: 2.4GHz + BT + USB
• Podsvícení: RGB, 20 režimů, 8 barev
• Klíče: 109 tlačítek, životnost 10 
milionů stisků kláves
• Přepínače: OUTEMU BROWN
• Design odolný proti stříkající vodě

• Provozní rozsah: 8-10 m
• Kabel: 1.8m USB (C)
• Baterie: 2000mAh Li-ion
• Velikost: 443.8 × 141 × 40,2 mm
• Hmotnost: 830 ± 10 g
• Materiál: Pouzdro ABS

Přehled zařízení

Technické specifikace

Režimy připojení
Kontrolky a 

režim připojení Funkce a způsob ovládání

2.4GHz režim

"Přepněte přepínač SW1 do režimu  2.4G, připojte 
přijímač na 3-5 sekund, aby se připojil k módu 2.4G.
Přepněte SW2 na odpovídající systém pro normální 
použití"

Režim BT

"Přepněte přepínač SW1 na BT (režim BT), poté stiskněte 
a podržte tlačítko BT1/BT2/BT3, dokud nezačne blikat 
kontrolka BT, najděte na zařízení název pro párování a 
po úspěšném připojení příslušná kontrolka LED zhasne 
Přepněte SW2 na příslušný systém, abyste jej mohli 
normálně používat."

Kabelový režim 
USB

"Přepněte přepínač SW1 do režimu  (USB), vložte kabel 
Type (C) do klávesnice a zařízení lze úspěšně připojit. 
Přepínač SW2 na příslušný systém lze normálně 
používat"

L1
Když kontrolka L1 nesvítí, znamená to, že jsou číselné 
klávesy uzamčeny, rozsvícením kontrolky L1 se zámek 
uvolní a vy můžete zadávat čísla.
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FN+Multimediální funkce

*Při běžném používání (pokud je klávesnice připojena k 5 zařízením: 2.4GHz×1, 
USB×1, BT×3).
1. Tlačítkem SWI přepínáte mezi 3 režimy 2,4GHz/BT/USB.
2. V režimu BT můžete kliknutím na BT1/BT2/BT3 přepínat mezi 3 zařízeními 
připojenými k BT.
3. Po přepnutí režimu připojení je třeba současně přepnout přepínač SW2 na 
odpovídající systém, aby multimediální funkce fungovala správně.

L2
Nesvítí kontrolka L2, což znamená, že velká písmena jsou 
uzamčena, rozsvícením kontrolky L2 se uvolní zámek pro 
zadání velkých písmen

L3
Kontrolka L3 nesvítí, jménem Scroll lock, kontrolka L3 
odemkne kurzor myši, můžete se posouvat nahoru a dolů 
po stránce.

Indikátor slabé 
baterie

Pod mezerníkem: blikající kontrolka znamená slabou 
baterii, při nabíjení kontrolka vždy svítí, při plném nabití 
zhasne

Kombinace 
kláves  Windows

 Mac /

   
Android (jediné kliknutí F1~F12)

Funkce 
multimediálních 

tlačítek
(V různých 
systémech)

FN+Esc Dlouhým stisknutím na tři sekundy obnovíte tovární nastavení

FN+F1 Můj počítač jas 
obrazovky - F1 jas obrazovky -

FN+F2 E-mail jas 
obrazovky+ F2 jas obrazovky+

FN+F3 Domovská stránka 
prohlížeče

okno 
multitaskingu F3 okno 

multitaskingu

FN+F4 Vyhledávání Vyhledávání F4 Zpět na začátek 
stolu

FN+F5 Obnovit Hlasová 
funkce F5 Jas klávesnice -

FN+F6 Přehrávač médií snímek 
obrazovky F6 Jas klávesnice+

FN+F7 Předchozí Předchozí F7 Předchozí

FN+F8 Pauza/přehrávání Pauza/
přehrávání F8 Pauza/

přehrávání

FN+F9 Další Další F9 Další

FN+F10 Ztlumit Ztlumit F10 Ztlumit

FN+F11 Objem - Objem - F11 Objem -

FN+F12 Objem+ Objem+ F12 Objem+



Řešení problémů

Problém Řešení

Klávesnice 
nefunguje 
správně

1. Pokud na klávesnici nefungují některé standardní klávesy, 
může být problém s kabelem. Je třeba zkontrolovat, zda je 
kabel správně zapojen do zásuvky USB, nebo jej připojit k 
jinému portu USB či počítači.
2. Je možné, že jeden z klíčů je "srostlý". Poruchy klávesnice 
mohou být způsobeny technickou závadou na klávesnici a také 
nečistotami nebo vodou v klávesnici.
Nedoporučuje se provádět samočištění klávesnice.

Pokud kroky uvedené výše nevyřeší problém, kontaktujte prosím podporu 
CANYON czech.canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
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Fn+

1--5 Herní režim podsvícení Poznámka

Home Spuštění podsvícení nahrávání

Konec Ukládání výsledků záznamu

6--0

"Záznam světelného efektu
1)Klikněte na jednu ze sad kombinací kláves 

FN+6/7/8/9/0
2) Stisknutím kláves FN+HOME spustíte 

nahrávání přizpůsobeného podsvícení (během 
nahrávání stiskněte libovolnou klávesu 1-8krát, 
podsvícení se odpovídajícím způsobem změní)
3) po nahrávání stiskněte FN+END pro uložení"

↑ Zvýšený jas podsvícení

↓ Snížení jasu podsvícení

← Zpomalení podsvícení

→ Zrychlení podsvícení

Ins Přepínač režimu podsvícení 19 druhů 
podsvícení

Del Přepínač barvy podsvícení

8 barev: červená, 
oranžová, žlutá, 
zelená, azurová, 
modrá, fialová, 
volné přepínání 

cyklů
Windows Zamknutí nebo odemknutí klíče WIN



Záruční závazky
Záruční doba začíná od data zakoupení produktu od autorizovaného prodejce 
Canyon. Datum nákupu je uvedeno na vašem účtenku nebo přepravním dokladu. 
Během záruční doby určuje Canyon opravy, výměny nebo vrácení nákupu. Pro 
získání záručního servisu je nutné vrátit zboží prodejci na místě nákupu spolu s 
dokladem o koupi (účtenka nebo přepravní doklad). Záruka je poskytována na 
období 2 let od data nákupu. Životnost je 2 roky. Další informace o používání a 
záruce jsou k dispozici na adrese czech.canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Datum výroby: (viz obal). Vyrobeno v Číně.
Výrobce: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Kypr, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Pokud máte otázky před vrácením zařízení do obchodu, pošlete nám 
prosím e-mail na support@canyon.eu nebo s námi chatovat na webu  
czech.canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Podle místních předpisů by měl být váš produkt a/nebo jeho baterie zlikvidovány 
odděleně od domácího odpadu. Až tento produkt dosáhne konce své životnosti, 
odneste jej na zařízení pro recyklaci určené místními orgány.

C
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• Typ: Mechanische Tastatur
• Verbindung: 2.4GHz + BT + USB
• Hintergrundbeleuchtung: RGB, 20 
Modi, 8 Farben
• Tasten: 109 Tasten, 10 Millionen 
Tastenanschläge Lebensdauer
• Schalter: OUTEMU BROWN

• Spritzwassergeschütztes Design
• Betriebsbereich: 8-10 m
• Kabel: 1.8m USB (C)
• Batterie: 2000mAh Li-Ion
• Größe: 443.8 × 141 × 40,2 mm
• Gewicht: 830 ± 10 g
• Material: ABS-Gehäuse

Übersicht der Geräte

Technische Daten

Verbindungsmodi
Anzeigelampen 

und Verbin-
dungsmodus

Funktion und Arbeitsweise

2.4GHz-Modus

"Schalten Sie den Schalter SW1 auf den  2.4G-Modus 
um, stecken Sie den Empfänger für 3-5 Sekunden ein, um 
eine Verbindung zum 2.4G-Modus herzustellen.
Schalten Sie SW2 auf das entsprechende System für den 
normalen Gebrauch um"

BT-Modus

"Schalten Sie den Schalter SW1 auf BT (BT-Modus) 
um, halten Sie dann BT1/BT2/BT3 gedrückt, bis die BT-
Leuchte blinkt, suchen Sie den Pairing-Namen auf dem 
Gerät, und die entsprechende LED-Leuchte erlischt nach 
erfolgreicher Verbindung
Schalten Sie SW2 auf das entsprechende System um, um 
es normal zu verwenden

USB 
kabelgebundener 
Modus

" Schalten Sie den Schalter SW1 in den  (USB)-Modus, 
stecken Sie das Type (C)-Kabel in die Tastatur und das 
Gerät kann erfolgreich verbunden werden. 
Der Kippschalter SW2 für das entsprechende System 
kann normal verwendet werden
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FN+Multimedia-Funktionen

*Bei normalem Gebrauch (wenn die Tastatur mit 5 Geräten verbunden ist: 
2.4GHz×1, USB×1, BT×3).
1. Schalten Sie mit der SWI-Taste zwischen den 3 Modi 2.4GHz/BT/USB um.
2. Im BT-Modus können Sie auf BT1/BT2/BT3 klicken, um zwischen 3 Geräten, 
die mit BT verbunden sind, zu wechseln.
3. Nachdem Sie den Verbindungsmodus umgeschaltet haben, müssen Sie 
gleichzeitig den Schalter SW2 auf das entsprechende System umschalten, damit 
die Multimedia-Funktion richtig funktioniert.

L1
L1 leuchtet nicht, d.h. die Zifferntasten sind gesperrt. 
Wenn L1 leuchtet, wird die Sperre aufgehoben und Sie 
können die Zahlen eingeben.

L2
L2 leuchtet nicht, d.h. die Großbuchstaben sind gesperrt, 
L2 leuchtet, um die Sperre zu lösen und Großbuchstaben 
einzugeben

L3
L3 Licht aus, im Namen der Bildlaufsperre, L3 Licht 
entsperren Sie den Mauszeiger, Sie können auf der Seite 
nach oben und unten blättern.

Anzeige für 
schwache Batterie

Unterhalb der Leertaste: Blinkendes Licht bedeutet 
niedrigen Batteriestand, Licht immer an, wenn der Akku 
geladen wird, aus, wenn er voll ist

Tastenkombi-
nation  Windows

 Mac /  

 
Android(einfacher Klick F1~F12)

Funktionen der 
Multimedia-

Tasten
(Unter 

verschiedenen 
Systemen)

FN+Esc Langes Drücken für drei Sekunden, um die Werkseinstellungen 
wiederherzustellen

FN+F1 Mein Computer bildschirmhel-
ligkeit- F1 bildschirmhel-

ligkeit-

FN+F2 E-Mail bildschirmhel-
ligkeit+ F2 bildschirmhel-

ligkeit+

FN+F3 Browser-Startseite multitasking-
Fenster F3 multitasking-

Fenster

FN+F4 Suche Suche F4
Zurück 

nach oben 
Schreibtisch

FN+F5 Aktualisieren Sprachfunk-
tion F5 Tastatur-

Helligkeit-

FN+F6 Mediaplayer bildschirmfoto F6 Tastatur-
Helligkeit+

FN+F7 Vorherige Vorherige F7 Vorherige

FN+F8 Pause/Abspielen Pause/
Abspielen F8 Pause/Abspielen

FN+F9 Nächste Nächste F9 Nächste

FN+F10 Stummschalten Stumm-
schalten F10 Stummschalten

FN+F11 Band- Band- F11 Band-

FN+F12 Volumen+ Volumen+ F12 Volumen+



Fehlersuche

Problem Lösung

Die Tastatur 
funktioniert 
nicht richtig

1. Wenn einige Standardtasten auf der Tastatur nicht 
funktionieren, liegt möglicherweise ein Problem mit einem 
Kabel vor. Überprüfen Sie, ob das Kabel richtig in die USB-
Buchse eingesteckt ist, oder schließen Sie es an einen 
anderen USB-Anschluss oder Computer an.
2. Es ist möglich, dass einer der Schlüssel "verschmolzen" 
ist. Tastaturfehler können durch einen technischen Defekt der 
Tastatur, aber auch durch Schmutz oder Wasser in der Tastatur 
verursacht werden.
Es wird nicht empfohlen, die Selbstreinigung der Tastatur 
durchzuführen.

Wenn die oben genannten Schritte das Problem nicht lösen, wenden Sie sich bitte 
an das CANYON-Support-Team:  de.canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

D
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Fn+

1--5 Gaming-Hintergrundbeleuchtungsmodus Bemerkung

Startseite Aufnahme starten Hintergrundbeleuchtung

Ende Speichern der Aufnahmeergebnisse

6--0

"Lichteffekt-Aufnahme
1)Klicken Sie auf eine der Tastenkombinationen 

FN+6/7/8/9/0
2)Drücken Sie FN+HOME, um die Aufnahme 

zu starten (während der Aufnahme können Sie 
eine beliebige Taste 1-8 Mal drücken und die 
Hintergrundbeleuchtung wird entsprechend 

geändert)
3) Drücken Sie FN+END zum Speichern nach 

der Aufnahme"
↑ Erhöhte Helligkeit der Hintergrundbeleuchtung

↓ Geringere Helligkeit der Hintergrundbeleuchtung

← Verlangsamung der Hintergrundbeleuchtung

→ Beschleunigung der Hintergrundbeleuchtung

Ins Schalter für den Modus der 
Hintergrundbeleuchtung

19 Arten von 
Hintergrundbe-

leuchtung

Del Farbschalter für die Hintergrundbeleuchtung

8 Farben: Rot, 
Orange, Gelb, 
Grün, Cyan, 

Blau, Lila, Free 
Cycle Switching

Windows Sperren oder Entsperren des WIN-Schlüssels



Verpflichtungen aus der Gewährleistung

Die Garantie beginnt mit dem Kauf des Produkts bei einem autorisierten Canyon-
Händler. Das Kaufdatum ist das Datum, das auf Ihrem Kassenbon oder Lieferschein 
angegeben ist. Während der Garantiezeit bestimmt Canyon, ob eine Reparatur, ein 
Austausch oder eine Rückerstattung erfolgen soll. Um Garantieservice zu erhalten, 
muss das Produkt mit dem Kaufnachweis (Kassenbon oder Lieferschein) an den 
Verkäufer des Kauforts zurückgegeben werden. 2 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum. 
Die Nutzungsdauer beträgt 2 Jahre. Weitere Informationen zur Nutzung und 
Garantie finden Sie unter de.canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Produktionsdatum: (siehe Verpackung). Hergestellt in China.
Hersteller: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Zypern, +48732080077, E-Mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Wenn Sie Fragen haben, bevor Sie Ihr Gerät zurückgeben, senden Sie bitte 
eine E-Mail an support@canyon.eu oder chatten Sie mit uns auf der Website 
de.canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften muss Ihr Produkt und/oder seine Batterie 
getrennt von Haushaltsabfällen entsorgt werden. Wenn dieses Produkt das Ende 
seiner Lebensdauer erreicht, bringen Sie es zu einer vom lokalen Gesetzgeber 
bestimmten Recyclingstelle.

D
EU
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• Τύπος: Μηχανικό πληκτρολόγιο
• Σύνδεση: 2.4GHz + BT + USB
- Οπισθοφωτισμός: RGB, 20 
λειτουργίες, 8 χρώματα
• Κλειδιά: 109 κουμπιά, διάρκεια ζωής 
10 εκατομμυρίων πληκτρολογήσεων
• Διακόπτες: OUTEMU BROWN
• Σχεδιασμός με προστασία από 

πιτσιλιές
• Εύρος λειτουργίας: 8-10 m
• Καλώδιο: 1.8m USB (C)
• Μπαταρία: 2000mAh Li-ion
• Μέγεθος: 443.8 × 141 × 40,2 mm
• Βάρος: 830 ± 10 g
• Υλικό: Περίβλημα ABS

Επισκόπηση συσκευής

Τεχνικές προδιαγραφές

Τρόποι σύνδεσης
Ενδεικτικές 
λυχνίες και 
λειτουργία 
σύνδεσης

Λειτουργία και μέθοδος λειτουργίας

2.4GHz λειτουργία

"Εναλλαγή του διακόπτη SW1 στη λειτουργία   2.4G, 
συνδέστε το δέκτη για 3-5 δευτερόλεπτα για να συνδεθείτε 
στη λειτουργία 2.4G. Εναλλαγή του SW2 στο αντίστοιχο 
σύστημα για κανονική χρήση"

Λειτουργία BT

"Εναλλαγή του διακόπτη SW1 σε BT (λειτουργία BT), 
στη συνέχεια πιέστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το BT1/BT2/
BT3 μέχρι να αναβοσβήσει η λυχνία BT, βρείτε το όνομα 
αντιστοίχισης στη συσκευή και η αντίστοιχη λυχνία LED 
σβήνει μετά την επιτυχή σύνδεση"
Αλλάξτε το SW2 στο αντίστοιχο σύστημα για να το 
χρησιμοποιήσετε κανονικά"

Ενσύρματη 
λειτουργία USB

"Εναλλαγή του διακόπτη SW1 στη λειτουργία   (USB), 
τοποθετήστε το καλώδιο Type (C) στο πληκτρολόγιο και η 
συσκευή μπορεί να συνδεθεί με επιτυχία. 
Ο διακόπτης εναλλαγής SW2 στο αντίστοιχο σύστημα 
μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί κανονικά"
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FN+Λειτουργίες πολυμέσων

*Κατά την κανονική χρήση (εάν το πληκτρολόγιο έχει συνδεθεί σε 5 συσκευές: 
2.4GHz×1, USB×1, BT×3).
1. Εναλλαγή του κουμπιού SWI για εναλλαγή μεταξύ των 3 λειτουργιών 2.4GHz/
BT/USB.
2. Στη λειτουργία BT, μπορείτε να κάνετε κλικ στο BT1/BT2/BT3 για να μεταβείτε 
μεταξύ 3 συσκευών που έχουν συνδεθεί στο BT.
3. Αφού αλλάξετε τη λειτουργία σύνδεσης, πρέπει να αλλάξετε ταυτόχρονα το 
διακόπτη SW2 στο αντίστοιχο σύστημα για να λειτουργήσει σωστά η λειτουργία 
πολυμέσων.

L1
Η λυχνία L1 είναι σβηστή, σημαίνει ότι τα αριθμητικά 
πλήκτρα είναι κλειδωμένα, η λυχνία L1 ανάβει για να 
απελευθερωθεί η κλειδαριά και να μπορείτε να εισάγετε 
τους αριθμούς.

L2
Η φωτεινή ένδειξη L2 είναι σβηστή, σημαίνει ότι τα 
κεφαλαία γράμματα είναι κλειδωμένα, η φωτεινή ένδειξη 
L2 είναι αναμμένη για να απελευθερωθεί η κλειδαριά και 
να εισαχθούν κεφαλαία γράμματα

L3
Το φως L3 είναι απενεργοποιημένο, για λογαριασμό του 
κλειδώματος κύλισης, το φως L3 ξεκλειδώνει το δρομέα 
του ποντικιού, μπορείτε να μετακινηθείτε προς τα πάνω 
και προς τα κάτω στη σελίδα.

Ένδειξη χαμηλής 
μπαταρίας

Κάτω από το πλήκτρο διαστήματος: η φωτεινή ένδειξη 
που αναβοσβήνει σημαίνει χαμηλή μπαταρία, η φωτεινή 
ένδειξη είναι πάντα αναμμένη κατά τη φόρτιση και σβήνει 
όταν είναι πλήρης

Συνδυασμός 
πλήκτρων

 Windows  Mac / 

 
Android (μονό κλικ F1~F12)

Λειτουργίες 
των κουμπιών 

πολυμέσων
(Υπό 

διαφορετικά 
συστήματα)

FN+Esc Πατήστε παρατεταμένα για τρία δευτερόλεπτα για να επαναφέρετε 
τις εργοστασιακές ρυθμίσεις

FN+F1 Ο υπολογιστής μου φωτεινότητα 
οθόνης- F1 φωτεινότητα 

οθόνης-

FN+F2 Email φωτεινότητα 
οθόνης+ F2 φωτεινότητα 

οθόνης+

FN+F3
Αρχική σελίδα του 

προγράμματος 
περιήγησης

παράθυρο 
πολλαπλών 
εργασιών

F3
παράθυρο 

πολλαπλών 
εργασιών

FN+F4 Αναζήτηση Αναζήτηση F4 Επιστροφή στην 
κορυφή γραφείο

FN+F5 Ανανέωση Λειτουργία 
φωνής F5 Φωτεινότητα 

πληκτρολογίου-

FN+F6 Media player στιγμιότυπο 
οθόνης F6 Φωτεινότητα 

πληκτρολογίου+

FN+F7 Προηγούμενο Προηγούμενο F7 Προηγούμενο

FN+F8 Παύση/παιχνίδι Παύση/
παιχνίδι F8 Παύση/παιχνίδι

FN+F9 Επόμενο Επόμενο F9 Επόμενο

FN+F10 Σίγαση Σίγαση F10 Σίγαση

FN+F11 Όγκος - Όγκος- F11 Όγκος -

FN+F12 Όγκος+ Όγκος+ F12 Όγκος+
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Fn+

1--5 Λειτουργία οπίσθιου φωτισμού παιχνιδιών Παρατήρηση

Αρχική σελίδα Έναρξη εγγραφής οπίσθιου φωτισμού

Τέλος Αποθήκευση αποτελεσμάτων εγγραφής

6--0

"Καταγραφή φωτεινών εφέ
1)Κάντε κλικ σε ένα από τα σύνολα συνδυασμών 

πλήκτρων FN+6/7/8/9/0
2)Πατήστε FN+HOME για να ξεκινήσετε την 

εγγραφή προσαρμοσμένου οπίσθιου φωτισμού 
(κατά τη διάρκεια της διαδικασίας εγγραφής, 
πατήστε οποιοδήποτε πλήκτρο 1-8 φορές ο 

οπίσθιος φωτισμός θα αλλάξει ανάλογα)
3) πατήστε FN+END για να αποθηκεύσετε μετά 

την εγγραφή"
↑ Αυξημένη φωτεινότητα οπίσθιου φωτισμού

↓ Μειωμένη φωτεινότητα οπίσθιου φωτισμού

← Επιβράδυνση οπίσθιου φωτισμού

→ Επιτάχυνση φωτισμού οπισθοφωτισμού

Ins Διακόπτης λειτουργίας οπίσθιου φωτισμού 19 είδη οπίσθιου 
φωτισμού

Del Διακόπτης χρώματος οπίσθιου φωτισμού

8 χρώματα: 
κόκκινο, 

πορτοκαλί, 
κίτρινο, πράσινο, 

κυανό, μπλε, 
μοβ, εναλλαγή 

ελεύθερου 
κύκλου

Windows Κλείδωμα ή ξεκλείδωμα του κλειδιού WIN

Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων

Πρόβλημα Λύση 

Το 
πληκτρολόγιο 
δεν λειτουργεί 
σωστά

1. Εάν ορισμένα τυπικά πλήκτρα δεν λειτουργούν στο 
πληκτρολόγιο, ενδέχεται να υπάρχει πρόβλημα με κάποιο 
καλώδιο. Πρέπει να ελέγξετε ότι το καλώδιο είναι σωστά 
συνδεδεμένο στην υποδοχή USB ή να το συνδέσετε σε άλλη 
θύρα USB ή σε υπολογιστή. 
2. Είναι πιθανό ένα από τα κλειδιά να είναι "λιωμένο". Οι 
βλάβες του πληκτρολογίου μπορεί να οφείλονται σε τεχνικό 
ελάττωμα του πληκτρολογίου, καθώς και σε υπολείμματα ή 
νερό στο πληκτρολόγιο. 
Δεν συνιστάται ο αυτοκαθαρισμός του πληκτρολογίου.

Εάν οι παραπάνω ενέργειες δεν συμβάλλουν στην επίλυση του προβλήματος, 
παρακαλούμε επικοινωνήστε με την ομάδα υποστήριξης της Canyon:  
canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
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Υποχρεώσεις εγγύησης
Η περίοδος εγγύησης ξεκινά από την ημέρα αγοράς του προϊόντος από τον 
εξουσιοδοτημένο πωλητή της Canyon. Η ημερομηνία αγοράς είναι αυτή που 
αναγράφεται στην απόδειξη πώλησης ή στο δελτίο αποστολής. Κατά τη διάρκεια 
της περιόδου εγγύησης, η επισκευή, η αντικατάσταση ή η επιστροφή χρημάτων 
για την αγορά πραγματοποιείται κατά την κρίση της Canyon. Για να λάβετε 
υπηρεσία εγγύησης, τα αγαθά πρέπει να επιστραφούν στον πωλητή στον τόπο 
αγοράς μαζί με την απόδειξη αγοράς (απόδειξη ή δελτίο αποστολής). 2 χρόνια 
εγγύηση από την ημερομηνία αγοράς από τον καταναλωτή. Η διάρκεια ζωής 
είναι 2 χρόνια. Επιπλέον πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη χρήση και την εγγύηση είναι 
διαθέσιμες στο canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Ημερομηνία κατασκευής: (βλ. στη συσκευασία). Κατασκευάστηκε στην Κίνα.
Κατασκευαστής: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Ιαπετού 1, Άγιος Αθανάσιος, 4101, 
Λεμεσός, Κύπρος, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Εισαγωγέας: ASBISС HELLAS SINGLE MEMBER SA, Ελευθέριου Βενιζέλου 
132, Νέα Ιωνία, 14231, Ελλάδα. Τηλ.: +30-2102-719-100, www.asbis.gr.
Εάν έχετε οποιεσδήποτε ερωτήσεις πριν επιστρέψετε τη συσκευή στο κατάστημα, 
παρακαλούμε στείλτε μας email στο support@canyon.eu ή μπορείτε να 
συνομιλήσετε μαζί μας στην ιστοσελίδα canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς, το προϊόν σας και/ή η μπαταρία του 
πρέπει να απορρίπτονται ξεχωριστά από τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Όταν αυτό το 
προϊόν φτάσει στο τέλος της ζωής του, παρακαλούμε να το μεταφέρετε σε έναν 
χώρο ανακύκλωσης που έχει οριστεί από τις τοπικές αρχές.
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• Tüüp: Mehaaniline klaviatuur
• Ühendus: 2.4GHz + BT + USB
• Taustavalgus: RGB, 20 režiimi, 
8 värvi
• Võtmed: 109 nuppu, 10 miljoni 
klahvivajutuse eluiga
• Lülitid: OUTEMU BROWN

• Pritsmekindel disain
• Tööpiirkond: 8-10 m
• Kaabel: 1.8m USB (C)
• Aku: 2000mAh Li-ion
• Suurus: 443.8 × 141 × 40,2 mm
• Kaal: 830 ± 10 g
• Materjal: ABS korpus

Seadme ülevaade

Tehnilised andmed

Ühendusrežiimid

Indikaatorituled 
ja ühendusrežiim Funktsioon ja töömeetod

2.4GHz režiim

"Lülitage SW1 lüliti  2.4G režiimile, ühendage vastuvõtja 
3-5 sekundiks 2.4G režiimi.
Lülitage SW2 vastavale süsteemile normaalseks 
kasutamiseks"

BT-režiim

"Lülitage lüliti SW1 BT (BT-režiim), seejärel vajutage 
ja hoidke all BT1/BT2/BT3, kuni BT-tuli vilgub, leidke 
seadme paaritusnimi ja vastav LED-tuli kustub pärast 
edukat ühendamist
Lülitage SW2 vastavale süsteemile, et seda normaalselt 
kasutada"

Juhtmega USB-
režiim

"Lülitage lüliti SW1 režiimi   (USB), sisestage Type (C)
kaabel klaviatuuri ja seadme saab edukalt ühendada. 
Lüliti SW2 vastavat süsteemi saab kasutada normaalselt"

L1
L1-tuli on välja lülitatud, see tähendab, et numbriklahvid 
on lukustatud, L1-tuli põleb, et vabastada lukustus ja 
saate numbreid sisestada.
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FN+Multimeedia funktsioonid

*Tavalise kasutamise ajal (kui klaviatuur on ühendatud 5 seadmega: 2.4GHz×1, 
USB×1, BT×3).
1. SWI-nuppu lülitades saate vahetada 3 režiimi vahel 2,4GHz/BT/USB.
2. BT-režiimis saate klõpsata BT1/BT2/BT3, et vahetada 3 BTiga ühendatud 
seadme vahel.
3. Pärast ühendusrežiimi lülitamist peate lüliti SW2 samal ajal ümber lülitama 
vastavale süsteemile, et multimeediumifunktsioon toimiks korralikult.

L2
L2 tuli on välja lülitatud, tähendab, et suurtähed on 
lukustatud, L2 tuli on sisse lülitatud, et vabastada lukustus 
suurtähtede sisestamiseks

L3 L3 tuli välja, kerimisluku nimel L3 tuli vabastab 
hiirekursori, saate kerida lehekülge üles- ja allapoole.

Madala aku 
indikaator

Vaheklahvi all: vilkuv tuli tähendab madalat aku taset, tuli 
põleb alati, kui aku on täis, kustub, kui aku on täis

Võtmekombi-
natsioon

 Windows  Mac / 

 
 Android (üks klõps F1~F12)

Multimee-
dianuppude 
funktsioonid
(Erinevate 

süsteemide 
puhul)

FN+Esc Vajutage pikalt kolm sekundit, et taastada tehaseseadistused

FN+F1 Minu arvuti ekraani 
heledus - F1 ekraani heledus -

FN+F2 E-post ekraani 
heledus+ F2 ekraani heledus+

FN+F3 Brauseri koduleht multitegumtöö 
aken F3 multitegumtöö 

aken

FN+F4 Otsi Otsi F4 Tagasi üles laud

FN+F5 Värskenda Häälefunkt-
sioon F5 Klaviatuuri 

heledus -

FN+F6 Meediamängija ekraanipilt F6 Klaviatuuri 
heledus+

FN+F7 Eelmine Eelmine F7 Eelmine

FN+F8 Paus/mängimine Paus/
mängimine F8 Paus/mängimine

FN+F9 Järgmine Järgmine F9 Järgmine

FN+F10 Mute Mute F10 Mute

FN+F11 Maht- Maht- F11 Maht-

FN+F12 Maht+ Maht+ F12 Maht+



Veaotsing

Probleem Lahendus

Klaviatuur 
ei tööta 
korralikult

1. Kui mõned standardklahvid ei tööta klaviatuuril, võib 
olla probleem kaabliga. Peate kontrollima, et kaabel oleks 
korralikult USB-pistikusse ühendatud või ühendage see teise 
USB-pordi või arvutiga.
2. Võimalik, et üks võtmetest on "kokku sulanud". Klaviatuuri 
vead võivad olla põhjustatud nii klaviatuuri tehnilisest defektist 
kui ka prahist või veest klaviatuuris.
Klaviatuuri isepuhastust ei ole soovitatav teostada.

Kui ülaltoodud sammud ei lahenda probleemi, võtke ühendust CANYON 
toedetiimiga: canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

EST

Fn+

1--5 Mängude taustavalgustuse režiim Märkus

Kodu Alusta salvestamise taustavalgustust

End Salvestamise tulemuste salvestamine

6--0

"Valgusefekti salvestamine
1)Klõpsake ühel klahvikombinatsioonidest 

FN+6/7/8/9/0
2) Vajutage FN+HOME, et alustada salvestamist 
kohandatud taustavalgustusega (salvestamise 

ajal vajutage mis tahes klahvi 1-8 korda, et 
taustavalgus muutuks vastavalt)

3) salvestamiseks pärast salvestamist vajutage 
FN+END"

↑ Suurendatud taustavalgustuse heledus

↓ Vähendatud taustavalgustuse heledus

← Taustavalguse aeglustumine

→ Taustavalgustuse kiirendus

Ins Taustavalgustuse režiimi lüliti 19 liiki 
taustavalgustust

Del Taustavalgustuse värvilüliti

8 värvi: punane, 
oranž, kollane, 

roheline, 
tsüaane, 

sinine, lilla, 
vabatsükliline 

ümberlülitamine
Windows WIN võtme lukustamine või avamine



Garantiikohustused
Garantii algab toote ostmise hetkest Canyon volitatud edasimüüjalt. Ostukuupäev 
on kuupäev, mis on märgitud teie kviitendis või saadetise saatelehel. Garantii 
ajal määrab Canyon, kas toote parandamine, vahetamine või tagasimakse 
toimub. Garantii teenuse saamiseks tuleb toode tagasi toimetada müüjale koos 
ostu tõendiga (kviitents või saateleht). 2-aastane garantii ostukuupäevast alates. 
Kasutusaeg on 2 aastat. Lisateave kasutamise ja garantii kohta on kättesaadav 
aadressil canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Tootmise kuupäev: (vaata pakendilt). Valmistatud Hiinas.
Tootja: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, 
Küpros, +48732080077, e-post: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Kui teil on küsimusi enne, kui saadate oma seadme tagasi poodi, saatke 
meile e-kiri aadressil support@canyon.eu või vestelge meiega veebisaidil  
canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Vastavalt kohalikele määrustele tuleb teie toode ja/või selle aku eraldi 
majapidamisjäätmetest ära visata. Kui see toode on jõudnud oma elutsükli lõppu, 
viige see kohalike ametivõimude määratud ringlussevõtupunkti.

EST
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• Type : Clavier mécanique
• Connexion : 2.4GHz + BT + USB
• Rétro-éclairage : RVB, 20 modes, 
8 couleurs
• Clés : 109 touches, durée de vie de 
10 millions de frappes
• Interrupteurs : OUTEMU BRUN

• Conception anti-éclaboussures
• Plage de fonctionnement : 8-10 m
• Câble : 1.8m USB (C)
• Batterie : 2000mAh Li-ion
• Taille : 443.8 × 141 × 40,2 mm
• Poids : 830 ± 10 g
• Matériau : Boîtier ABS

Aperçu de l'appareil

Spécifications techniques

Modes de connexion
Voyants 

lumineux 
et mode de 
connexion

Fonction et mode d'emploi

2.4GHz mode

"Basculez le commutateur SW1 en mode   2.4G, 
branchez le récepteur pendant 3 à 5 secondes pour le 
connecter au mode 2.4G. Basculez le SW2 sur le système 
correspondant pour une utilisation normale"

Mode BT

"Basculez le commutateur SW1 sur BT (mode BT), puis 
appuyez et maintenez BT1/BT2/BT3 jusqu'à ce que le 
voyant BT clignote, trouvez le nom d'appariement sur 
l'appareil, et le voyant DEL correspondant s'éteint une fois 
la connexion réussie
Basculez le SW2 sur le système correspondant pour 
l'utiliser normalement"

Mode câblé USB

"Basculez le commutateur SW1 en mode   (USB), 
insérez le câble Type (C) dans le clavier et l'appareil 
peut être connecté avec succès. L'interrupteur à bascule 
SW2 vers le système correspondant peut être utilisé 
normalement"
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FN+Fonctions multimédias

*Lors d'une utilisation normale (si le clavier a été connecté à 5 appareils) : 
2.4GHz×1, USB×1, BT×3).
1. Basculez le bouton SWI pour basculer entre les 3 modes 2.4GHz/BT/USB.
2. En mode BT, vous pouvez cliquer sur BT1/BT2/BT3 pour basculer entre 3 
appareils connectés à BT.
3. Après avoir changé de mode de connexion, vous devez basculer 
simultanément le commutateur SW2 sur le système correspondant pour que la 
fonction multimédia fonctionne correctement.

L1
Le voyant L1 est éteint, ce qui signifie que les touches 
numériques sont verrouillées. Le voyant L1 s'allume pour 
débloquer le verrou et vous permettre d'entrer les chiffres.

L2
Le voyant L2 est éteint, ce qui signifie que les majuscules 
sont verrouillées. Le voyant L2 est allumé pour débloquer 
le verrou et entrer les majuscules

L3 L3 light off, on behalf of the Scroll lock, L3 light unlock the 
mouse cursor, you can scroll up and down the page.

Indicateur de 
batterie faible

Sous la barre d'espacement : un voyant clignotant indique 
que la batterie est faible, le voyant est toujours allumé 
lorsque la batterie est en cours de chargement et éteint 
lorsqu'elle est pleine

Combinaison 
de touches

 Windows  Mac / 

 
 Android (simple clic F1~F12)

Fonctions 
des touches 
multimédias

(sous différents 
systèmes)

FN+Esc Appuyez longuement sur la touche pendant trois secondes pour 
rétablir les paramètres d'usine

FN+F1 Mon ordinateur luminosité de 
l'écran F1 luminosité de 

l'écran

FN+F2 Courriel luminosité de 
l'écran + F2 luminosité de 

l'écran +

FN+F3 Page d'accueil du 
navigateur

fenêtre 
multitâche F3 fenêtre 

multitâche

FN+F4 Recherche Recherche F4 Retour au bureau 
supérieur

FN+F5 Rafraîchir Fonction 
vocale F5 Luminosité du 

clavier-

FN+F6 Lecteur multimédia capture 
d'écran F6 Luminosité du 

clavier +

FN+F7 Précédent Précédent F7 Précédent

FN+F8 Pause/lecture Pause/lecture F8 Pause/lecture

FN+F9 Suivant Suivant F9 Suivant

FN+F10 Muet Muet F10 Muet

FN+F11 Volume- Volume- F11 Volume-

FN+F12 Volume + Volume + F12 Volume +



Dépannage

Problème Solution

Le clavier ne 
fonctionne 
pas 
correctement

1. Si certaines touches standard ne fonctionnent pas sur le 
clavier, il peut y avoir un problème avec un câble. Vous devez 
vérifier que le câble est correctement branché dans la prise USB 
ou le connecter à un autre port USB ou à un autre ordinateur.
2. Il est possible que l’une des clés soit "fusionnée". Les 
défaillances du clavier peuvent être dues à un défaut technique du 
clavier, ainsi qu’à la présence de débris ou d’eau dans le clavier.
Il n’est pas recommandé d’effectuer un auto-nettoyage du clavier.

Si les étapes ci-dessus ne résolvent pas le problème, contactez l'équipe de support 
CANYON : canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
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Fn+

1--5 Mode de rétroéclairage pour les jeux Remarque

Accueil Démarrer l'enregistrement Rétro-éclairage

Fin Sauvegarde des résultats d'enregistrement

6--0

"Enregistrement de l'effet de lumière
1)Cliquez sur l'une des combinaisons de touches 

FN+6/7/8/9/0
2)Appuyez sur FN+HOME pour démarrer 

l'enregistrement du rétroéclairage personnalisé 
(pendant le processus d'enregistrement, 

appuyez sur n'importe quelle touche 1 à 8 fois, le 
rétroéclairage sera modifié en conséquence)
3) appuyez sur FN+END pour sauvegarder 

après l'enregistrement"
↑ Augmentation de la luminosité du rétroéclairage

↓ Diminution de la luminosité du rétroéclairage

← Ralentissement du rétroéclairage

→ Accélération du rétroéclairage

Ins Commutateur de mode de rétroéclairage 19 types de 
rétroéclairage

Del Changement de couleur du rétroéclairage

8 couleurs : 
rouge, orange, 

jaune, vert, cyan, 
bleu, violet, 

commutation à 
cycle libre

Windows Verrouiller ou déverrouiller la clé WIN



Passifs de garantie
La période de garantie commence à partir de la date d'achat du produit chez 
un revendeur autorisé Canyon. La date d'achat est la date indiquée sur votre 
reçu ou sur le document d'expédition. Pendant la période de garantie, Canyon 
détermine les réparations, les remplacements ou les remboursements. Pour 
obtenir un service sous garantie, le produit doit être retourné au vendeur au lieu 
d'achat avec une preuve d'achat (reçu ou document d'expédition). Garantie de 
2 ans à partir de la date d'achat. La durée de vie est de 2 ans. Des informations 
supplémentaires sur l'utilisation et la garantie sont disponibles à l'adresse suivante :  
canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Date de fabrication : (voir sur l'emballage). Fabriqué en Chine.
Fabricant : ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, 
Chypre, +48732080077, e-mail : info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Si vous avez des questions avant de retourner votre appareil en magasin, veuillez 
nous envoyer un e-mail à support@canyon.eu ou discuter avec nous sur le site 
canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Conformément à la législation locale, votre produit et/ou sa batterie doivent être jetés 
séparément des déchets ménagers. Lorsque ce produit atteint la fin de son cycle de 
vie, apportez-le à un centre de recyclage désigné par les autorités locales.
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• Típus: Mechanikus billentyűzet
• Csatlakozás: 2.4GHz + BT + USB
• Háttérvilágítás: RGB, 20 üzemmód, 
8 szín
• Kulcsok: 109 gomb, 10 millió 
billentyűleütés élettartama
• Kapcsolók: OUTEMU BROWN

• Fröccsenésálló kialakítás
• Működési tartomány: 8-10 m
• Kábel: 1.8m USB (C)
• Akkumulátor: 2000mAh Li-ion
• Méret: 443.8 × 141 × 40,2 mm
• Súly: 830 ± 10 g
• Anyag: ABS ház

Eszköz áttekintés

Műszaki specifikációk

Csatlakozási módok

Jelzőfények és 
csatlakozási 

mód
Funkció és működési módszer

2.4GHz üzemmód

"Kapcsolja át az SW1 kapcsolót   2.4G módra, 
csatlakoztassa a vevőt 3-5 másodpercig, hogy 
csatlakozzon a 2.4G mod.
Kapcsolja át az SW2-t a megfelelő rendszerre a normál 
használathoz"

BT üzemmód

"Kapcsolja át az SW1 kapcsolót BT (BT módra), majd 
tartsa lenyomva a BT1/BT2/BT3 gombot, amíg a BT 
lámpa villog, keresse meg a párosítás nevét az eszközön, 
és a megfelelő LED lámpa a sikeres kapcsolat után 
kialszik Kapcsolja át az SW2-t a megfelelő rendszerre a 
normál használathoz"

USB vezetékes 
üzemmód

"Kapcsolja át az SW1 kapcsolót   (USB) módba, dugja 
be a Type (C) kábelt a billentyűzetbe, és az eszköz 
sikeresen csatlakoztatható. 
Az SW2 kapcsoló a megfelelő rendszerhez normál módon 
használható"
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FN+Multimédia funkciók

*Normál használat során (ha a billentyűzetet 5 eszközhöz csatlakoztatták: 
2.4GHz×1, USB×1, BT×3).
1. A SWI gombot a 3 üzemmód közötti váltáshoz 2,4 GHz/BT/USB.
2. BT üzemmódban a BT1/BT2/BT3 gombra kattintva válthat a BT-hoz 
csatlakoztatott 3 eszköz között.
3. A kapcsolási mód átkapcsolása után a multimédia funkció megfelelő 
működéséhez az SW2 kapcsolót egyszerre kell a megfelelő rendszerre kapcsolni.

L1
Ha az L1 lámpa kialszik, a számbillentyűk zárolva vannak, 
ha az L1 lámpa világít, a zár feloldódik, és a számokat 
be lehet írni.

L2
Az L2 lámpa kikapcsolt állapotában a nagybetűk zárolva 
vannak, az L2 lámpa bekapcsolásával a zár feloldható a 
nagybetűk beviteléhez

L3 L3 fény ki, a görgetés zárolása nevében, L3 fény feloldja 
az egérkurzort, görgethet fel és le az oldalon.

Alacsony 
töltöttségi szint 
jelző

A szóköz alatt: a villogó fény alacsony töltöttséget jelent, 
töltéskor mindig világít, töltéskor kikapcsol

Billentyű-
kombináció

 Windows  Mac / 

 
  Android (egyetlen kattintás F1~F12)

A multimédiás 
gombok funkciói

(Különböző 
rendszerekben)

FN+Esc Hosszan nyomja meg három másodpercig a gyári beállítások 
visszaállításához

FN+F1 A számítógépem képernyő 
fényerő- F1 képernyő 

fényerő-

FN+F2 E-mail képernyő 
fényerő+ F2 képernyő 

fényerő+

FN+F3 Böngésző kezdőlapja multitasking 
ablak F3 multitasking 

ablak

FN+F4 Keresés Keresés F4 Vissza a felső 
asztalhoz

FN+F5 Frissítés Hangfunkció F5 Billentyűzet 
fényerő-

FN+F6 Médialejátszó képernyőkép F6 Billentyűzet 
fényerő+

FN+F7 Előző Előző F7 Előző

FN+F8 Szünet/játszás Szünet/
játszás F8 Szünet/játszás

FN+F9 Következő Következő F9 Következő

FN+F10 Mute Mute F10 Mute

FN+F11 Volume- Volume- F11 Volume-

FN+F12 Hangerő+ Hangerő+ F12 Hangerő+



Hibaelhárítás

Probléma Megoldás

A billentyűzet 
nem működik 
megfelelően

1. Ha egyes szabványos billentyűk nem működnek a 
billentyűzeten, előfordulhat, hogy a kábellel van probléma. 
Ellenőrizze, hogy a kábel megfelelően van-e csatlakoztatva 
az USB-csatlakozóba, vagy csatlakoztassa egy másik USB-
porthoz vagy számítógéphez.
2. Lehetséges, hogy az egyik kulcs "összeolvadt". A 
billentyűzet meghibásodását okozhatja a billentyűzet műszaki 
hibája, valamint a billentyűzetbe került törmelék vagy víz.
A billentyűzet öntisztítása nem ajánlott.

Ha a fenti lépések nem oldják meg a problémát, kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba a 
CANYON támogatói csapatával: canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
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Fn+

1--5 Játék háttérvilágítás mód Megjegyzés

Home Felvétel indítása háttérvilágítás

Vége Felvételi eredmények mentése

6--0

"Fényhatás felvétel
1)Kattintson az FN+6/7/8/9/0 
billentyűkombinációk egyikére

2) Nyomja meg az FN+HOME gombot a 
testreszabott háttérvilágítás felvételének 

megkezdéséhez (a felvétel során bármelyik 
billentyű 1-8-szor történő megnyomásával a 
háttérvilágítás ennek megfelelően változik)

3) nyomja meg az FN+END billentyűt a 
mentéshez a felvétel után"

↑ Megnövelt fényerő a háttérvilágításban

↓ Csökkentett háttérvilágítás fényereje

← Háttérvilágítás lassulás

→ Háttérvilágítás felgyorsítása

Ins Háttérvilágítás üzemmód kapcsoló 19 féle 
háttérvilágítás

Del Háttérvilágítás színkapcsoló

8 szín: piros, 
narancs, sárga, 
zöld, ciánkék, 

kék, lila, szabad 
ciklusú kapcsolás

Windows A WIN kulcs zárolása vagy feloldása



Jótállási kötelezettségek
A garanciális időszak a termék vásárlásának dátumától kezdődik, amit 
a Canyon hivatalos viszonteladójától vásároltak. A vásárlás dátuma a 
blokkban vagy a szállítólevélen szereplő dátum. A garanciaidő alatt a Canyon 
határozza meg a javítást, cserét vagy visszatérítést. A garanciális szolgáltatás 
igénybevételéhez a terméket a vásárlás helyére kell visszajuttatni a vásárlás 
igazolásával (nyugta vagy szállítólevél). 2 év garancia a vásárlás dátumától. Az 
élettartam 2 év. A használatra és a garanciára vonatkozó további információk a  
canyon.eu/warranty-terms weboldalon találhatók.   

Gyártás dátuma: (lásd a csomagoláson). Készült Kínában.

Gyártó: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, 
Ciprus, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com

Ha kérdése van a termék boltba történő visszaküldése előtt, kérjük, küldjön 
e-mailt a support@canyon.eu címre, vagy beszélgessen velünk a canyon.eu/
user-help-desk weboldalon.

A helyi jogszabályoknak megfelelően a terméket és/vagy annak akkumulátorát 
külön kell elhelyezni a háztartási hulladéktól. Ha ez a termék elérte életciklusa 
végét, vigye el a helyi hatóságok által meghatározott újrahasznosító központba.
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• ტიპი: მექანიკური კლავიატურა
• კავშირი: 2.4 GHz + BT + USB
• უკანა განათება: RGB, 20 რეჟიმი, 
8 ფერი
• გასაღებები: 109 ღილაკი, 10 
მილიონი კლავიშის სიცოცხლის 
ხანგრძლივობა
• გადამრთველები: OUTEMU 

ყავისფერი
• Splash-Proof დიზაინი
• ოპერაციული დიაპაზონი: 8–10 მ
• კაბელი: 1.8 მ USB (C)
• ბატარეა: 2000 mAh Li-ion
• ზომა: 443.8 × 141 × 40.2 მმ
• წონა: 830 ± 10 გ
• მასალა: ABS კორპუსი

მოწყობილობის მიმოხილვა

ტექნიკური მახასიათებლები

კავშირის რეჟიმები

ინდიკატორის 
ნათურები და 

კავშირის რეჟიმი
ფუნქცია და მუშაობის მეთოდი

2.4 გჰც რეჟიმი

„გადართეთ SW1 გადამრთველი   2.4G რეჟიმში, 
შეაერთეთ მიმღები 3-5 წამით 2.4G მოდთან 
დასაკავშირებლად. გადართეთ SW2 შესაბამის სისტემაზე 
ნორმალური გამოყენებისთვის"

BT რეჟიმი

გადართეთ SW1 გადამრთველი BT-ზე (BT რეჟიმი), შემდეგ 
დააჭირეთ და ხანგრძლივად დააჭირეთ BT1/BT2/BT3, 
სანამ BT შუქი არ მოციმციმე, იპოვნეთ დაწყვილების 
სახელი მოწყობილობაზე და შესაბამისი LED შუქი 
გამოირთვება წარმატებული დაკავშირების შემდეგ. 
გადართეთ SW2 შესაბამის სისტემაზე, რომ გამოიყენოთ 
იგი ნორმალურად"

USB სადენიანი 
რეჟიმი

„გადართეთ SW1  (USB) რეჟიმზე, ჩასვით Type (C)
კაბელი კლავიატურაზე და მოწყობილობა წარმატებით 
დაკავშირდება. 
SW2 გადამრთველი შესაბამის სისტემაზე შეიძლება 
გამოყენებულ იქნას ჩვეულებრივ"
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FN + მულტიმედიური ფუნქციები

*ნორმალური გამოყენებისას (თუ კლავიატურა დაკავშირებულია 5 
მოწყობილობასთან: 2.4 GHz*1, USB*1, BT*3).
1. გადართეთ SWI ღილაკი 3 რეჟიმს შორის გადასართავად 2.4GHz/BT/USB.
2. BT რეჟიმში, შეგიძლიათ დააწკაპუნოთ BT1/BT2/BT3 3 მოწყობილობას შორის 
გადართვისთვის, რომლებიც დაკავშირებულია BT-ზე.
3. კავშირის რეჟიმის გადართვის შემდეგ, მულტიმედიური ფუნქციის 
გამართულად მუშაობისთვის საჭიროა ერთდროულად გადართოთ SW2 
შესაბამის სისტემაზე.

L1
L1 შუქი გამორთულია, რაც ნიშნავს, რომ ნომრის 
ღილაკები დაბლოკილია, L1 ნათურა ჩართულია საკეტის 
გასათავისუფლებლად და შეგიძლიათ შეიყვანოთ 
ნომრები.

L2
L2 შუქი გამორთულია, რაც ნიშნავს, რომ დიდი 
ასოები დაბლოკილია, L2 შუქი ჩართულია საკეტის 
გასათავისუფლებლად დიდი ასოების შესაყვანად

L3
L3 შუქი გამორთულია, Scroll lock-ის სახელით, L3 შუქი 
განბლოკეთ მაუსის კურსორი, შეგიძლიათ გადახვიდეთ 
გვერდის ზემოთ და ქვემოთ.

დაბალი ბატარეის 
მაჩვენებელი

დისტანციური ზოლის ქვეშ: მოციმციმე შუქი ნიშნავს 
ბატარეის ნაკლებობას, შუქი ყოველთვის ჩართულია 
დატენვისას, გამორთულია როცა სავსეა

გასაღების 
კომბინაცია

 Windows  Mac / 

           
   Android (ერთი  

          დაწკაპუნებით F1~F12)

მულტიმედიური 
ღილაკების 
ფუნქციები

(სხვადასხვა 
სისტემების 
მიხედვით)

FN+Esc დიდხანს დააჭირეთ სამი წამის განმავლობაში ქარხნული 
პარამეტრების აღსადგენად

FN+F1 ჩემი კომპიუტერი ეკრანის 
სიკაშკაშე - F1 ეკრანის 

სიკაშკაშე -

FN+F2 ელფოსტა ეკრანის 
სიკაშკაშე + F2 ეკრანის 

სიკაშკაშე +

FN+F3 ბრაუზერის საწყისი 
გვერდი

მრავალფუნქციური 
ფანჯარა F3 მრავალფუნქციური 

ფანჯარა

FN+F4 ძიება ძიება F4 დაბრუნება 
მაგიდასთან

FN+F5 განაახლეთ ხმოვანი 
ფუნქცია F5 კლავიატურის 

სიკაშკაშე -

FN+F6 მედია ფლეერი ეკრანის 
ანაბეჭდი F6 კლავიატურის 

სიკაშკაშე +

FN+F7 წინა წინა F7 წინა

FN+F8 პაუზა/თამაში პაუზა/თამაში F8 პაუზა/თამაში

FN+F9 შემდეგი შემდეგი F9 შემდეგი

FN+F10 დადუმება დადუმება F10 დადუმება

FN+F11 მოცულობა- მოცულობა- F11 მოცულობა-

FN+F12 მოცულობა+ მოცულობა+ F12 მოცულობა+



პრობლემების მოგვარება

პრობლემა გამოსავალი 

კლავიატურა 
არ მუშაობს 
გამართულად

1. თუ ზოგიერთი სტანდარტული კლავიატურა არ მუშაობს 
კლავიატურაზე, შეიძლება იყოს კაბელის პრობლემა. თქვენ 
უნდა შეამოწმოთ, რომ კაბელი სწორად არის დაკავშირებული 
USB სოკეტში ან დააკავშიროთ იგი სხვა USB პორტთან ან 
კომპიუტერთან. 
2. არ არის გამორიცხული, რომ ერთ-ერთი კლავიატურა 
იყოს „შერწყმული“. კლავიატურის გაუმართაობა შეიძლება 
გამოწვეული იყოს კლავიატურის ტექნიკური დეფექტით, ასევე 
კლავიატურაზე არსებული ნარჩენებისგან ან წყლისგან. 
არ არის რეკომენდებული კლავიატურის თვითწმენდა.

თუ ზემოთ ჩამოთვლილი მოქმედებები არ ეხმარება პრობლემის გადაწყვეტაში, 
გთხოვთ, მიმართოთ CANYON-ის მხარდაჭერის გუნდს: canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
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1--5 თამაშის განათების რეჟიმი შენიშვნა

მთავარი დაიწყეთ განათების ჩაწერა

დასასრული ჩაწერის შედეგების შენახვა

6--0

"მსუბუქი ეფექტის ჩაწერა
1)დააწკაპუნეთ კლავიშთა კომბინაციების ერთ-

ერთ ნაკრებზე FN+6/7/8/9/0
2) დააჭირეთ FN+HOME-ს, რათა დაიწყოთ 
მორგებული განათების ჩაწერა (ჩაწერის 

პროცესში, დააჭირეთ ნებისმიერ ღილაკს 1-8-
ჯერ, შესაბამისად, განათება შეიცვლება)

3) დააჭირეთ FN+END ჩაწერის შემდეგ 
შესანახად"

↑ გაზრდილი შუქის სიკაშკაშე

↓ უკანა განათების სიკაშკაშე შემცირდა

← განათების შენელება

→ უკანა განათების დაჩქარება

Ins განათების რეჟიმის შეცვლა 19 სახის 
განათება

Del განათების ფერის შეცვლა

8 ფერი: წითელი, 
ნარინჯისფერი, 

ყვითელი, 
მწვანე, ცისფერი, 

ლურჯი, 
იასამნისფერი, 
უფასო ციკლის 

შეცვლა

Windows ჩაკეტეთ ან განბლოკეთ WIN გასაღები



საგარანტიო ვალდებულებები
გარანტიის პერიოდი იწყება პროდუქტის შეძენის დღიდან CANYON-ის 
ოფიციალური გამყიდველისგან. შეძენის თარიღი არის თქვენი გაყიდვების 
ქვითარში ან სატრანსპორტო ტვირთის საბუთში მითითებული თარიღი. 
გარანტია პერიოდში, შეკეთება, შეცვლა ან შეძენის თანხის დაბრუნება 
შესრულდება CANYON-ის მიერ. გარანტიის მომსახურების მისაღებად, საქონელი 
უნდა დაბრუნდეს გამყიდველთან შეძენის ადგილას, თან გასაყიდი ქვითარით 
(ქვითარი ან სატრანსპორტო საბუთი). 2 წლიანი გარანტია შეძენის თარიღიდან. 
მომსახურების ვადა 2 წელია. დამატებითი ინფორმაცია გამოყენებისა და 
გარანტიის შესახებ შეგიძლიათ იხილოთ canyon.eu/warranty-terms.

მწარმოებელი თარიღი: (მოწოდებულია შეფუთვაზე). დამზადებულია ჩინეთში.

მწარმოებელი: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, 
Cyprus, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com

თუ გაქვთ რაიმე შეკითხვა თქვენს მოწყობილობას მაღაზიაში დაბრუნებამდე, 
გთხოვთ, გამოაგზავნოთ ელ.ფოსტა support@canyon.eu ან შეიძლება 
დაკავშირება ჩვენს საიტთან canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

ადგილობრივი კანონმდებლობის შესაბამისად, თქვენი პროდუქტი და/ან 
მისი ბატარეა უნდა განტვირთოთ ცალკე სახლის ნარჩენებისგან. როდესაც 
ეს პროდუქტი თავისი მომსახურების ვადის ბოლოს აღწევს, გადაიტანეთ 
იგი გადამუშავების წერტილში, რომელიც განსაზღვრულია ადგილობრივი 
ხელისუფლების მიერ.
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• Түрі: Механикалық пернетақта
• Байланыс: 2,4 ГГц + BT + USB
• Артқы жарық: RGB, 20 режим, 8 түс
• Пернелер: 109 түйме, 10 миллион 
пернені басу мерзімі
• Коммутаторлар: OUTEMU BROWN
• Шашыратуға төзімді дизайн

• Жұмыс ауқымы: 8–10 м
• Кабель: 1,8 м USB (C)
• Батарея: 2000 мАч Li-ion
• Өлшемі: 443,8 × 141 × 40,2 мм
• Салмағы: 830 ± 10 г
• Материал: ABS корпусы

Құрылғыға шолу

Техникалық сипаттамалар

Қосылу режимдері

Индикатор 
шамдары және 
қосылу режимі

Функция және жұмыс әдісі

2,4 ГГц режимі

«SW1 қосқышын  2.4G режиміне ауыстырыңыз, 2.4G 
режиміне қосылу үшін ресиверді 3-5 секундқа қосыңыз.
Қалыпты пайдалану үшін SW2 сәйкес жүйеге 
ауыстырыңыз»

BT режимі

«SW1 ауыстырып-қосқышын BT (BT режимі) күйіне 
ауыстырыңыз, содан кейін BT шамы жыпылықтағанша 
BT1/BT2/BT3 түймесін басып тұрыңыз, құрылғыдан 
жұптастыру атын табыңыз және сәтті қосылымнан 
кейін сәйкес жарық диодты шам өшеді. Қалыпты 
пайдалану үшін SW2 жүйесін сәйкес жүйеге 
ауыстырыңыз»

USB сымды 
режимі

«SW1 ауыстырып-қосқышын   (USB) режиміне 
ауыстырыңыз, Type (C) кабелін пернетақтаға салыңыз 
және құрылғыны сәтті қосуға болады. 
SW2 қосқышын сәйкес жүйеге ауыстырып-қосқышты 
қалыпты жағдайда пайдалануға болады»
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FN+Мультимедиа функциялары

*Қалыпты пайдалану кезінде (пернетақта 5 құрылғыға қосылған болса:  
2,4 ГГц×1, USB×1, BT×3).
1. 2,4 ГГц/BT/USB 3 режимі арасында ауысу үшін SWI түймесін ауыстырыңыз.
2. BT режимінде BT желісіне қосылған 3 құрылғы арасында ауысу үшін BT1/
BT2/BT3 түймесін басуға болады.
3. Қосылым режимін ауыстырғаннан кейін мультимедиалық функция дұрыс 
жұмыс істеуі үшін SW2 қосқышын сәйкес жүйеге бір уақытта ауыстыру керек.

L1
L1 шамы өшірулі, сандық пернелердің құлыпталғанын 
білдіреді, L1 шамы құлыпты босату үшін қосулы және 
сандарды енгізуге болады.

L2
L2 шамы өшірулі, бас әріптердің құлыпталғанын 
білдіреді, L2 шамы бас әріптерді енгізу үшін құлыпты 
босату үшін қосулы

L3
L3 шамы өшірулі, Айналдыру құлпы атынан, L3 шамы 
тінтуір курсорының құлпын ашады, сіз бетті жоғары 
және төмен айналдыра аласыз.

Төмен батарея 
көрсеткіші

Бос орын астындағы: жыпылықтайтын шам батаре-
яның төмен екенін, зарядтау кезінде шам әрқашан 
жанып тұрғанын, толық болғанда өшетінін білдіреді

Пернелер 
комбинаци-

ясы  Windows
 Mac / 

 
  Android (F1~F12 бір рет басу)

Мульти-
медиялық 

түймелердің 
функциялары

(Әртүрлі 
жүйелерде)

FN+Esc Зауыттық параметрлерді қалпына келтіру үшін үш секунд 
басып тұрыңыз

FN+F1 Менің компьютерім экран жа-
рықтығы - F1 экран 

жарықтығы -

FN+F2 Электрондық пошта экран жа-
рықтығы+ F2 экран жа-

рықтығы+

FN+F3 Браузердің басты 
беті

көп 
тапсырмалы 

терезе
F3 көп тапсырмалы 

терезе

FN+F4 Іздеу Іздеу F4 Жоғарғы үстелге 
оралу

FN+F5 Жаңарту Дауыс 
функциясы F5 Пернетақта 

жарықтығы-

FN+F6 Медиа ойнатқыш скриншот F6 Пернетақта 
жарықтығы+

FN+F7 Алдыңғы Алдыңғы F7 Алдыңғы

FN+F8 Кідірту/ойнату Кідірту/
ойнату F8 Кідірту/ойнату

FN+F9 Келесі Келесі F9 Келесі

FN+F10 Дыбысты өшіру Дыбысты 
өшіру F10 Дыбысты өшіру

FN+F11 Көлемі- Көлемі- F11 Көлемі-

FN+F12 Дыбыс+ Дыбыс+ F12 Дыбыс+



Ақаулық себебін іздеу және түзету

Мәселе Шешім

Пернетақта 
дұрыс жұмыс 
істемейді

1. Кейбір стандартты пернелер пернетақтада жұмыс істе-
месе, кабельде ақау болуы мүмкін. Кабельдің USB ұясына 
дұрыс жалғанғанын тексеру керек немесе оны басқа USB 
портына немесе компьютерге жалғау керек.
2. Кілттердің бірі "біріктірілген" болуы мүмкін. Пернетақта 
ақаулары пернетақтадағы техникалық ақаудан, сондай-ақ 
пернетақтадағы қоқыстардан немесе судан туындауы 
мүмкін.
Пернетақтаны өздігінен тазалауды орындау ұсынылмайды.

Егер жоғарыда көрсетілген әрекеттер мәселені шешуге көмектеспесе, 
CANYON қолдау қызметімен байланысыңыз:  canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

K
A

Z

Fn+

1--5 Ойынның артқы жарықтандыру режимі Ескерту

Үй Артқы жарық түсіруді бастаңыз

Соңы Жазба нәтижелерін сақтау

6--0

«Жарық эффектісін жазу
1)FN+6/7/8/9/0 пернелер тіркесімдерінің 

бірін басыңыз.
2)Теңшелетін артқы жарығын жазуды бастау 
үшін FN+HOME пернелерін басыңыз (жазып 

алу процесі кезінде кез келген пернені 1-8 рет 
басыңыз артқы жарық сәйкесінше өзгереді)

3) жазудан кейін сақтау үшін FN+END перне-
лерін басыңыз»

↑ Артқы жарықтың жоғарылауы

↓ Артқы жарықтың жарықтығы төмендеді

← Артқы жарықтың баяулауы

→ Артқы жарық жылдамдығын арттыру

Ins Артқы жарық режимінің қосқышы Артқы жарықтың 
19 түрі

Del Артқы жарық түсінің қосқышы

8 түс: қызыл, 
қызғылт сары, 
сары, жасыл, 
көгілдір, көк, 
күлгін, циклді 

еркін ауыстыру

Windows WIN пернесін құлыптаңыз немесе құлпын 
ашыңыз



Кепілдік бойынша міндеттемелер
Гарантия кезеңі өнімді CANYON-ның уәкілетті САТУШЫСЫ арқылы сатып 
алған күннен басталады. Сатып алу күні — бұл сіздің сатып алу чегіңізде не-
месе жүкқұжатта көрсетілген күн. Гарантия мерзімі ішінде жөндеу, ауыстыру 
немесе сатып алу сомасын қайтару CANYON-ның қалауы бойынша жүзеге 
асырылады. Гарантиялық қызметті алу үшін өнімді сатып алынған жерге 
сатып алу растайтын құжатпен (чек немесе жүкқұжат) қайтаруыңыз қажет. 
Пайдаланушының сатып алу күнінен бастап 2 жылдық кепілдік. Қызмет 
көрсету мерзімі 2 жыл. Қолдану және кепілдік туралы қосымша ақпаратты  
canyon.eu/warranty-terms сайтынан таба аласыз.
Өндірілген күні: (пакетте қараңыз). Қытайда жасалған.
Өндіруші: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Кипр, +48732080077, электронды пошта: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Егер құрылғыны дүкенге қайтармас бұрын сұрақтарыңыз болса, бізге 
support@canyon.eu электрондық поштасына жазыңыз немесе веб-сайтта 
бізбен сөйлесіңіз: canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Жергілікті реттеулерге сәйкес, сіздің өніміңіз және/немесе оның батареясы 
тұрмыстық қалдықтардан бөлек кәдеге жаратылуы тиіс. Бұл өнім өзінің 
қызмет ету мерзімін аяқтаған кезде оны жергілікті билік белгілеген қайта 
өңдеу орнына апарыңыз.
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LAV

• Veids: Mehāniskā tastatūra
• Savienojums: 2.4GHz + BT + USB
• Fona apgaismojums: RGB, 20 režīmi, 
8 krāsas
• Atslēgas: 109 pogas, 10 miljonu 
taustiņu nospiešanas ilgums
• Slēdži: OUTEMU BROWN

• No šļakatām aizsargāts dizains
• Darbības diapazons: 8-10 m
• Kabeļi: 1.8 m USB (C)
• Akumulators: 2000 mAh Li-ion
• Izmērs: 443.8 × 141 × 40,2 mm
• Svars: 830 ± 10 g
• Materiāls: ABS korpuss

Ierīces pārskats

Tehniskās specifikācijas

Savienojuma režīmi
Indikatoru 

indikatori un 
savienojuma 

režīms

Funkcija un darbības metode

2.4GHz režīms

"Pārslēdziet SW1 slēdzi uz   2.4G režīmu, pievienojiet 
uztvērēju uz 3-5 sekundēm, lai izveidotu savienojumu 
ar 2.4G mod. Pārslēdziet SW2 uz atbilstošo sistēmu 
normālai lietošanai"

BT režīms

"Pārslēdziet slēdzi SW1 uz BT (BT režīms), pēc tam 
nospiediet un turiet BT1/BT2/BT3, līdz mirgo BT 
indikators, atrodiet ierīcē savienošanas nosaukumu 
un pēc veiksmīga savienojuma beigām attiecīgā LED 
indikatora gaisma izslēdzas
Pārslēdziet SW2 uz atbilstošo sistēmu, lai to izmantotu 
normāli"

USB vadu režīms
"Pārslēdziet slēdzi SW1 uz   (USB) režīmu, ievietojiet 
Type (C) kabeli tastatūrā, un ierīci var veiksmīgi savienot. 
Pārslēdzēju SW2 uz attiecīgo sistēmu var lietot normāli"



LAV

FN+ multivides funkcijas

*Parastas lietošanas laikā (ja tastatūra ir savienota ar 5 ierīcēm: 2.4GHz×1, 
USB×1, BT×3).
1. Pārslēdziet SWI pogu, lai pārslēgtos starp 3 režīmiem 2,4GHz/BT/USB.
2. BT režīmā varat noklikšķināt uz BT1/BT2/BT3, lai pārslēgtos starp 3 ierīcēm, 
kas ir savienotas ar BT.
3. Pēc savienojuma režīma pārslēgšanas, lai multivides funkcija darbotos pareizi, 
vienlaikus pārslēdziet slēdzi SW2 uz atbilstošo sistēmu.

L1
L1 indikators ir izslēgts, tas nozīmē, ka ciparu taustiņi ir 
bloķēti, L1 indikators ir ieslēgts, lai atslēgtu bloķēšanu un 
jūs varētu ievadīt ciparus.

L2
L2 indikators ir izslēgts, tas nozīmē, ka lielie burti ir 
bloķēti, L2 indikators ir ieslēgts, lai atbrīvotu bloķēšanu un 
ievadītu lielos burtus

L3
L3 gaisma izslēgta, ritināšanas bloķēšanas vārdā L3 
gaisma atbloķē peles kursoru, varat ritināt lapu uz augšu 
un uz leju.

Zema akumulatora 
indikators

Zem atstarpes taustiņa: mirgojoša gaismiņa nozīmē, ka 
akumulatora uzlādes laikā akumulators ir izlādējies, bet, 
kad akumulators ir pilns, gaismiņa vienmēr deg

Taustiņu 
kombinācija

 Windows  Mac / 

 
    Android (viens 

         klikšķis F1~F12)

Multivides pogu 
funkcijas
(Dažādās 
sistēmās)

FN+Esc Lai atjaunotu rūpnīcas iestatījumus, trīs sekundes ilgi nospiediet

FN+F1 Mans dators ekrāna 
spilgtums - F1 ekrāna 

spilgtums -

FN+F2 E-pasts ekrāna 
spilgtums+ F2 ekrāna 

spilgtums+

FN+F3 Pārlūkprogrammas 
sākuma lapa

daudzuzdevu-
mu logs F3 daudzuzdevumu 

logs

FN+F4 Meklēšana Meklēšana F4 Atpakaļ uz augšu 
galds

FN+F5 Atjaunināt Balss funkcija F5 Klaviatūras 
spilgtums -

FN+F6 Multivides 
atskaņotājs ekrānšāviņš F6 Klaviatūras 

spilgtums+

FN+F7 Iepriekšējais Iepriekšējais F7 Iepriekšējais

FN+F8 Pauze/spēlēšana Pauze/
spēlēšana F8 Pauze/spēlēšana

FN+F9 Nākamais Nākamais F9 Nākamais

FN+F10 Izslēgt mikrofonu Izslēgt 
mikrofonu F10 Izslēgt mikrofonu

FN+F11 Tilpums - Tilpums - F11 Tilpums -

FN+F12 Tilpums+ Tilpums+ F12 Tilpums+



Problēmu novēršana

Problēma Risinājums

Tastatūra 
nedarbojas 
pareizi

1. Ja tastatūrā nedarbojas daži standarta taustiņi, iespējams, 
ir problēmas ar kabeli. Jāpārbauda, vai kabelis ir pareizi 
pievienots USB ligzdai, vai tas ir pievienots citam USB 
pieslēgvietai vai datoram.
2. Iespējams, ka viens no taustiņiem ir "saplūdis". Klaviatūras 
defektus var izraisīt tehnisks defekts tastatūrā, kā arī tajā 
nonākuši gruži vai ūdens.
Nav ieteicams veikt tastatūras pašattīrīšanu.

Ja iepriekš minētās darbības nepalīdz atrisināt problēmu, lūdzu, sazinieties ar 
CANYON atbalsta komandu: canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

LAV

Fn+

1--5 Spēļu fona apgaismojuma režīms Piezīme

Sākums Sākt ierakstīšanas fona apgaismojumu

Izbeigt Ierakstīšanas rezultātu saglabāšana

6--0

"Gaismas efekta ierakstīšana
1)Noklikšķiniet uz vienas no taustiņu kombināciju 

kopām FN+6/7/7/8/9/0
2) Nospiediet FN+HOME, lai sāktu ierakstīt 
pielāgotu fona apgaismojumu (ierakstīšanas 

laikā nospiediet jebkuru taustiņu 1-8 reizes, un 
fona apgaismojums tiks attiecīgi mainīts)

3) nospiediet FN+END, lai pēc ierakstīšanas 
saglabātu"

↑ Palielināts fona apgaismojuma spilgtums

↓ Samazināts fona apgaismojuma spilgtums

← Fona apgaismojuma palēnināšanās

→ Fona apgaismojuma ātruma palielināšana

Ins Fona apgaismojuma režīma pārslēgs 19 veidu aizmu-
gurgaismojums

Del Fona apgaismojuma krāsu slēdzis

8 krāsas: 
sarkana, 

oranža, dzeltena, 
dzeltena, zaļa, 

zila, zila, violeta, 
bezmaksas cikla 

pārslēgšana
Windows WIN atslēgas bloķēšana vai atbloķēšana



Garantijas saistības
Garantijas periods sākas no produkta iegādes dienas no CANYON oficiālā 
PĀRDEVĒJA. Iegādes datums ir norādīts jūsu pārdošanas kvītī vai piegādes 
dokumentā. Garantijas periodā remonts, nomaiņa vai iegādes atmaksa tiek veikta 
atbilstoši CANYON izvēlei. Lai saņemtu garantijas pakalpojumus, prece jāatgriež 
pārdevējam iegādes vietā kopā ar pirkuma pierādījumu (kvīte vai piegādes 
dokuments). 2 gadu garantija no patērētāja iegādes datuma. Kalpošanas 
laiks ir 2 gadi. Papildu informācija par lietošanu un garantiju ir pieejama vietnē  
canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Ražošanas datums: (skatiet iepakojumā). Izgatavots Ķīnā.
Ražotājs: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Kipra, +48732080077, e-pasts: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Ja jums ir kādi jautājumi pirms ierīces atgriešanas veikalā, lūdzu, nosūtiet mums 
e-pastu uz support@canyon.eu vai sazinieties ar mums vietnē canyon.eu/user-
help-desk.
Saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem jūsu produkts un/vai tā akumulators jāiznīcina 
atsevišķi no mājsaimniecības atkritumiem. Kad šis produkts būs sasniedzis savu 
kalpošanas beigu termiņu, nogādājiet to pārstrādes centrā, kuru norādījušas 
vietējās varas iestādes.

LAV



LIT

• Tipas: Mechaninė klaviatūra
• Ryšys: 2.4GHz + BT + USB
• Foninis apšvietimas: RGB, 20 
režimų, 8 spalvos
• Raktai: 109 mygtukai, 10 milijonų 
klavišų paspaudimų trukmė
• Jungikliai: OUTEMU BROWN

• Nuo purslų apsaugotas dizainas
• Veikimo diapazonas: 8-10 m
• Kabelis: 1.8 m USB (C)
• Baterija: 2000 mAh ličio jonų
• Dydis: 443.8 × 141 × 40,2 mm
• Svoris: 830 ± 10 g
• Medžiaga: ABS korpusas

Įrenginio apžvalga

Techninės specifikacijos

Prijungimo režimai

Kontrolinės 
lemputės ir ryšio 

režimas
Funkcija ir veikimo būdas

2.4GHz režimas
"SW1" jungiklį perjunkite į   2.4G režimą, 3-5 sekundes 
įjunkite imtuvą, kad prisijungtumėte prie 2.4G mod.
Perjunkite SW2 į atitinkamą įprasto naudojimo sistemą"

"BT" režimas

"SW1" jungiklį perjunkite į BT ("BT" režimas), tada 
paspauskite ir palaikykite BT1/BT2/BT3, kol "BT" lemputė 
ims mirksėti, suraskite įrenginyje poravimo pavadinimą, o 
po sėkmingo sujungimo atitinkama LED lemputė išsijungs
Perjunkite SW2 į atitinkamą sistemą, kad galėtumėte 
normaliai naudoti"

USB laidinis 
režimas

"SW1" jungiklį perjunkite į   (USB) režimą, įkiškite Type 
(C) laidą į klaviatūrą ir įrenginį galima sėkmingai prijungti. 
Perjungimo jungiklį SW2 į atitinkamą sistemą galima 
naudoti įprastai."



LIT

FN+Multimedijos funkcijos

*Įprasto naudojimo metu (jei klaviatūra prijungta prie 5 įrenginių: 2.4GHz*1, 
USB*1, "BT "*3).
1. Perjunkite SWI mygtuką, kad perjungtumėte 3 režimus: 2,4 GHz / BT / USB.
2. "BT" režimu galite spustelėti BT1/BT2/BT3 ir perjungti 3 prie "BT" prijungtus 
įrenginius.
3. Perjungus ryšio režimą, kad multimedijos funkcija veiktų tinkamai, tuo pačiu 
metu reikia perjungti jungiklį SW2 į atitinkamą sistemą.

L1
L1 lemputė yra išjungta, vadinasi, skaičių klavišai yra 
užrakinti, įjungus L1 lemputę, užraktas atleidžiamas ir 
galima įvesti skaičius.

L2
L2 lemputė nedega, vadinasi, didžiosios raidės 
užrakintos, L2 lemputė dega, kad atlaisvintumėte užraktą 
ir įvestumėte didžiąsias raides

L3
L3 lemputė išjungta, slinkties užrakto vardu, L3 lemputė 
atrakina pelės žymeklį, galite slinkti puslapiu aukštyn ir 
žemyn.

Išsikrovusio 
akumuliatoriaus 
indikatorius

Po tarpo klavišu: mirksinti lemputė reiškia išsikrovusį 
akumuliatorių, kai akumuliatorius įkraunamas, lemputė 
visada šviečia, kai akumuliatorius išsikrovęs

Raktų 
kombinacija

 Windows  Mac  
       "Android" (vienas 

      paspaudimas F1~F12)

Daugialypės 
terpės mygtukų 

funkcijos
(skirtingose 
sistemose)

FN+Esc Ilgai paspauskite tris sekundes, kad atkurtumėte gamyklinius 
nustatymus

FN+F1 Mano kompiuteris ekrano 
ryškumas.. F1 ekrano 

ryškumas..

FN+F2 El. paštas ekrano 
ryškumas+ F2 ekrano 

ryškumas+

FN+F3 Naršyklės pagrindinis 
puslapis

daugiaprogra-
mis langas F3 daugiaprogramis 

langas

FN+F4 Paieška Paieška F4 Atgal į viršų 
stalas

FN+F5 Atnaujinti Balso funkcija F5 Klaviatūros 
ryškumas-

FN+F6 Žiniatinklio grotuvas ekrano kopija F6 Klaviatūros 
ryškumas+

FN+F7 Ankstesnis Ankstesnis F7 Ankstesnis

FN+F8 Pauzė / grojimas Pauzė/žai-
dimas F8 Pauzė/žaidimas

FN+F9 Kitas Kitas F9 Kitas

FN+F10 Nutildyti Nutildyti F10 Nutildyti

FN+F11 Apimtis - Apimtis - F11 Apimtis -

FN+F12 Apimtis+ Apimtis+ F12 Apimtis+



Trikčių šalinimas

Problema Sprendimas

Klaviatūra 
neveikia 
tinkamai

1. Jei kai kurie standartiniai klaviatūros klavišai neveikia, gali 
būti, kad yra kabelio problema. Reikia patikrinti, ar laidas 
tinkamai prijungtas prie USB lizdo, arba prijungti jį prie kito 
USB prievado ar kompiuterio.
2. Gali būti, kad vienas iš raktų yra "sulietas". Klaviatūros 
gedimai gali atsirasti dėl techninio klaviatūros defekto, taip pat 
dėl į klaviatūrą patekusių šiukšlių ar vandens.
Nerekomenduojama atlikti savaiminio klaviatūros valymo.

Jei aukščiau išvardytos priemonės nepadeda išspręsti problemos, susisiekite su 
CANYON palaikymo komanda: canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

Fn+

1--5 Žaidimų foninio apšvietimo režimas Pastaba

Pagrindinis Pradėti įrašyti foninį apšvietimą

Pabaiga Įrašymo rezultatų išsaugojimas

6--0

"Šviesos efekto įrašymas
1) Spustelėkite vieną iš klavišų kombinacijų 

rinkinių FN+6/7/7/8/9/0
2) Paspauskite FN+HOME, kad pradėtumėte 

įrašyti pritaikytą foninį apšvietimą (įrašymo metu 
paspauskite bet kurį klavišą 1-8 kartus, foninis 

apšvietimas bus atitinkamai pakeistas)
3) paspauskite FN+END, kad įrašytumėte 

po įrašymo"

↑ Padidintas foninio apšvietimo ryškumas

↓ Sumažėjęs foninio apšvietimo ryškumas

← Foninio apšvietimo sulėtėjimas

→ Foninio apšvietimo pagreitinimas

Ins Foninio apšvietimo režimo jungiklis 19 rūšių foninio 
apšvietimo

Del Foninio apšvietimo spalvos jungiklis

8 spalvos: 
raudona, oran-
žinė, geltona, 
žalia, žydra, 

mėlyna, violetinė, 
nemokamas ciklo 

perjungimas
Windows WIN rakto užrakinimas arba atrakinimas

LIT



Garantiniai įsipareigojimai
Garantijos laikotarpis prasideda nuo produkto pirkimo dienos iš CANYON 
įgalioto PARDAVĖJO. Pirkimo data – tai data, nurodyta jūsų pardavimo čekyje 
arba siuntimo dokumentuose. Garantijos laikotarpiu remontas, keitimas 
arba pirkimo kaina grąžinimas atliekamas CANYON sprendimu. Norint gauti 
garantijos paslaugas, prekė turi būti grąžinta pardavėjui su pirkimo įrodymu 
(čekiu arba siuntimo dokumentu) į pirkimo vietą. 2 metų garantija nuo pirkimo 
datos. Tarnavimo laikotarpis yra 2 metai. Daugiau informacijos apie naudojimą ir 
garantiją rasite canyon.eu/warranty-terms. 
Pagaminimo data: (žiūrėkite pakuotėje). Pagaminta Kinijoje. 
Gamintojas: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Kipras, +48732080077, el. paštas: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Jei turite kokių nors klausimų prieš grąžindami savo įrenginį į parduotuvę, 
prašome atsiųsti mums el. laišką adresu support@canyon.eu arba galite 
pasikalbėti su mumis svetainėje canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Pagal vietinius teisės aktus, jūsų produktas ir/ar jo baterija turi būti pašalinti 
atskirai nuo buitinių atliekų. Kai šis produktas pasieks savo tarnavimo pabaigą, 
pristatykite jį į perdirbimo įstaigą, nurodytą vietos valdžios institucijų.

LIT
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• Тип: Механичка тастатура
• Конекција: 2.4GHz + BT + USB
• Позадинско осветлување: RGB, 20 
режими, 8 бои
• Копчиња: 109 копчиња, 10 милиони 
притискање на копчиња
• Прекинувачи: OUTEMU BROWN

• Дизајн отпорен на прскање
• Работен опсег: 8-10 m
• Кабел: 1.8m USB (C)
• Батерија: 2000mAh Li-ion
• Големина: 443.8 × 141 × 40.2 мм
• Тежина: 830 ± 10 g
• Материјал: AБС куќиште

Преглед на уредот

Технички спецификации

Начини на поврзување

Индикаторски 
светла и режим 
на поврзување

Функција и метод на работа

2.4GHz режим

"Вклучете SW1 прекинувач во  2.4G режим, приклу-
чете го приемникот за 3-5 секунди за да се поврзете 
со 2.4G мод.
Вклучете SW2 на соодветниот систем за нормална 
употреба"

BT режим

"Преклопете SW1 во BT (BT режим), потоа притиснете 
и задржите BT1/BT2/BT3 додека BT светлината не 
трепне, го најдете името за спарување на уредот, и 
соодветната LED светлина се исклучи по успешна 
конекција
Toggle SW2 на соодветниот систем за да го користите 
нормално"

USB жичен 
режим

"Преклопете SW1 во   (USB) режим, вметнете Type (C) 
кабел на тастатурата и уредот може успешно да се 
поврзе. Прекинувачот SW2 на соодветниот систем 
може да се користи нормално"
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*За време на нормална употреба (ако тастатурата е поврзана на 5 уреди: 
2.4GHz×1, USB×1, BT×3).
1. Вклучете го SWI копчето за да се префрлите помеѓу 3 режими 2.4GHz/
BT/USB.
2. Во BT режим, можете да кликнете BT1/BT2/BT3 за да се префрлите помеѓу 
3 уреди кои се поврзани на BT.
3. По вклучувањето на режимот на поврзување, треба да го вклучите swithc 
SW2 на соодветниот систем во исто време за мултимедијалната функција 
да работи правилно.

L1
L1 светлината е исклучена, значи дека бројчаните 
копчиња се заклучени, L1 светлината е вклучена за да 
се ослободи бравата и можете да ги внесете броевите.

L2
L2 светлината е исклучена, значи дека големите 
букви се заклучени, L2 светлината е вклучена за да ја 
ослободи бравата за да внесе големи букви

L3
L3 светлината е исклучена, во име на Scroll lock, L3 
светлината отклучува курсорот на глувчето, можете да 
се движите нагоре и надолу по страницата.

Индикатор за 
ниска батерија

Под просторот: трепкачката светлина значи исцрпу-
вање на батеријата, светлината секогаш е вклучена 
кога се полни

Комбинација 
на клучеви

 Windows  Mac /  

 
  Android (единечен клик  F1~F12)

Функции на 
мултимедија-

лните копчиња 
(под различни 

системи)

FN+Esc Долго притискање за три секунди за да ги вратите фабричките 
поставки

FN+F1 Мојот компјутер Осветленост на 
екранот- F1 Осветленост на 

екранот-

FN+F2 Е-пошта Осветленост на 
екранот+ F2 Осветленост на 

екранот+

FN+F3 Почетна страница 
на прелистувачот

мултитаскинг 
прозорец F3 мултитаскинг 

прозорец

FN+F4 Пребарување Пребарување F4 Назад на врвот 
на бирото

FN+F5 Освежување гласовна 
функција F5 Осветленост на 

тастатурата-

FN+F6 Медиа плеер Снимка на 
екрана F6 Осветленост на 

тастатурата+

FN+F7 Претходна Претходна F7 Претходна

FN+F8 Пауза/ Пушти Пауза/ Пушти F8 Пауза/ Пушти

FN+F9 Следна Следна F9 Следна

FN+F10 Исклучување на 
звукот

Исклучување 
на звукот F10 Исклучување на 

звукот

FN+F11 Гласност - Гласност - F11 Гласност -

FN+F12 Гласност + Гласност + F12 Гласност +



Решавање на проблеми

Проблем Решение 

Тастатурата 
не работи 
правилно

1. Ако некои стандардни копчиња не работат на тастатура-
та, може да има проблем со кабелот. Треба да проверите 
дали кабелот е правилно поврзан во USB приклучокот или 
да го поврзете со друга USB порта или компјутер. 
2. Можно е еден од клучевите да е "споен". Грешки на 
тастатурата може да бидат предизвикани од технички 
дефект на тастатурата, како и од остатоци или вода во 
тастатурата. 
Не се препорачува само-чистење на тастатурата.

Ако активностите од горенаведената листа не помогнат во решавањето на пробле-
мот, ве молиме контактирајте со поддршката на CANYON: canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
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Fn+

1--5 Режим на позадинско осветлување за игри Remark

Home Почнете да снимате позадинско осветлување

End Зачувување на резултатите од снимањето

6--0

"Снимање на светлосен ефект
1)Кликни на еден од сетовите на комбинации 

на копчиња FN+6/7/8/9/02)Притисни 
FN+HOME за да почнеш со снимање прила-
годено позадинско осветлување (за време 

на процесот на снимање, притисни било кое 
копче 1-8 пати, позадинското осветлување ќе 
се смени соодветно)3) притисни FN+END за 

да го зачуваш по снимањето"

↑ Зголемена осветленост на позадинското 
осветлување

↓ Намалена осветленост на позадинското 
осветлување

← Забавување на позадинското осветлување

→ Забрзување на позадинското осветлување

Ins Прекинувач на режим на позадинско 
осветлување

19 видови на 
позадинско 

осветлување

Del Прекинувач на бојата на позадинското 
осветлување

8 бои: црвена, 
портокалова, 

жолта, зелена, 
цијан, сина, 

виолетова, сло-
боден циклус

Windows Заклучете или отклучете WIN копчето



Гаранциони обврски
Гаранцијата започнува од денот на купувањето на производот од овлас-
тен ПРОДАВАЧ на CANYON. Датумот на купување е датумот што е наве-
ден на вашиот продажен чек или на товарната испратница. За време на 
гаранцискиот период, поправката, замена или враќање на средствата ќе 
се извршува по дискреција на CANYON. За да добиете гаранциска услуга, 
производот треба да се врати кај Продавачот на местото на купување за-
едно со доказ за купување (чек или товарна испратница). 2 години гаран-
ција од датумот на купување од потрошувачот. Животниот век е 2 години. 
Дополнителни информации за користењето и гаранцијата се достапни на  
canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Датум на производство: (погледнете на пакувањето). Изработено во Кина.
Производител: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Кипар, +48732080077, е-маил: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Ако имате какви било прашања пред да го вратите вашиот уред во продавни-
цата, ве молиме испратете ни е-маил на support@canyon.eu или можете да 
се јавите во нашата чат-поддршка на веб-сајтот canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Според локалните прописи, вашиот производ и/или неговата батерија мора 
да се одложат одделно од домаќинските отпадоци. Кога овој производ ќе го 
достигне крајот на својот животен век, однесете го во рециклирање објект 
назначен од локалните власти.
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• Type: Mechanisch toetsenbord
• Aansluiting: 2.4GHz + BT + USB
• Achtergrondverlichting: RGB, 20 
modi, 8 kleuren
• Sleutels: 109 toetsen, levensduur van 
10 miljoen toetsaanslagen
• Schakelaars: UITEMBROEK

• Spatwaterdicht ontwerp
• Werkbereik: 8-10 m
• Kabel: 1.8m USB (C)
• Batterij: 2000mAh Li-ion
• Grootte: 443.8 × 141 × 40,2 mm
• Gewicht: 830 ± 10 g
• Materiaal: ABS behuizing

Overzicht apparaat

Technische specificaties

Verbindingsmodi

Indicatielampjes 
en verbindings-

modus
Functie en bedieningsmethode

2.4GHz modus

"Schakel SW1 naar  2.4G-modus, sluit de ontvanger 3-5 
seconden aan om verbinding te maken met 2.4G mod.
Schakel SW2 naar het overeenkomstige systeem voor 
normaal gebruik"

BT-modus

"Schakel schakelaar SW1 naar BT (BT-modus), houd 
vervolgens BT1/BT2/BT3 ingedrukt totdat het BT-lampje 
knippert, zoek de koppelingsnaam op het apparaat en 
het bijbehorende LED-lampje gaat uit na een succesvolle 
verbinding
Schakel SW2 naar het overeenkomstige systeem om het 
normaal te gebruiken

Bedrade USB-mo-
dus

"Schakel schakelaar SW1 naar de  (USB) modus, steek 
de Type (C) kabel in het toetsenbord en het apparaat kan 
met succes worden aangesloten. Schakelaar SW2 op het 
corresponderende systeem kan normaal worden gebruikt
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*Tijdens normaal gebruik (als het toetsenbord op 5 apparaten is aangesloten: 
2.4GHz×1, USB×1, BT×3).
1. Schakel de SWI-knop om tussen de 3 modi 2,4GHz/BT/USB te schakelen.
2. In de BT-modus kunt u op BT1/BT2/BT3 klikken om te schakelen tussen 3 
apparaten die met BT verbonden zijn.
3. Nadat u de verbindingsmodus hebt omgeschakeld, moet u de schakelaar SW2 
tegelijkertijd op het corresponderende systeem zetten zodat de multimediafunctie 
goed werkt.

L1
Als het L1-lampje uit is, betekent dit dat de cijfertoetsen 
geblokkeerd zijn. Als het L1-lampje aan is, wordt de 
blokkering opgeheven en kunt u de cijfers invoeren.

L2
Als het lampje L2 uit is, betekent dit dat de hoofdletters 
vergrendeld zijn, als het lampje L2 aan is kunt u de 
vergrendeling opheffen en hoofdletters invoeren

L3
L3 licht uit, namens de Scroll lock, L3 licht ontgrendelen 
van de muiscursor, u kunt omhoog en omlaag scrollen 
op de pagina.

Indicator voor lege 
batterij

Onder de spatiebalk: knipperend lampje betekent batterij 
bijna leeg, lampje altijd aan bij opladen, uit bij volle batterij

Toetscombi-
natie

 Windows  Mac /  

 
  Android (één klik F1~F12)

Functies van de 
multimedia-

toetsen
(Onder 

verschillende 
systemen)

FN+Esc Drie seconden lang indrukken om de fabrieksinstellingen te 
herstellen

FN+F1 Mijn computer schermhel-
derheid- F1 schermhelder-

heid-

FN+F2 E-mail schermhel-
derheid+ F2 schermhelder-

heid+

FN+F3 Startpagina van 
browser

multitas-
king-venster F3 multitasking-ven-

ster

FN+F4 Zoeken op Zoeken op F4 Terug naar boven 
bureau

FN+F5 Vernieuw Spraakfunctie F5 Helderheid 
toetsenbord-

FN+F6 Mediaspeler screenshot F6 Toetsenbordhel-
derheid+

FN+F7 Vorige Vorige F7 Vorige

FN+F8 Pauzeren/afspelen Pauzeren/
afspelen F8 Pauzeren/

afspelen
FN+F9 Volgende Volgende F9 Volgende

FN+F10 Stomme Stomme F10 Stomme

FN+F11 Volume- Volume- F11 Volume-

FN+F12 Volume+ Volume+ F12 Volume+



Problemen oplossen

Probleem Oplossing

Het 
toetsenbord 
werkt niet 
goed

1. Als sommige standaardtoetsen niet werken op het 
toetsenbord, kan er een probleem zijn met een kabel. 
Controleer of de kabel goed is aangesloten op de USB-poort 
of sluit de kabel aan op een andere USB-poort of computer.
2. Het is mogelijk dat een van de toetsen "versmolten" is. 
Storingen aan het toetsenbord kunnen worden veroorzaakt 
door een technisch defect in het toetsenbord, maar ook door 
vuil of water in het toetsenbord.
Het is niet aanbevolen om het toetsenbord zelf te reinigen.

Als de acties uit de bovenstaande lijst niet bijdragen aan het oplossen van het 
probleem, neem dan contact op met het ondersteuningsteam op de CANYON-site 
canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

Fn+

1--5 Gaming-achtergrondverlichtingsmodus Opmerking

Home Start opname achtergrondverlichting

Einde Opnameresultaten opslaan

6--0

"Lichteffect opname
1)Klik op een van de sets toetscombinaties 

FN+6/7/8/9/0
2)Druk op FN+HOME om de opname te starten 
met aangepast achtergrondlicht (druk tijdens het 
opnemen 1-8 keer op een willekeurige toets om 

het achtergrondlicht te wijzigen)
3) druk op FN+END om op te slaan na de 

opname"

↑ Verhoogde helderheid achtergrondverlichting

↓ Verminderde helderheid achtergrondverlichting

← Vertraging achtergrondverlichting

→ Snelheid achtergrondverlichting omhoog

Ins Schakelaar voor achtergrondverlichting
19 soorten 

achtergrondver-
lichting

Del Kleurenschakelaar achtergrondverlichting

8 kleuren: Rood, 
Oranje, Geel, 

Groen, Cyaan, 
Blauw, Purper, 

Vrije Cyclu-
somschakeling

Windows De WIN-sleutel vergrendelen of ontgrendelen
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Garantieverplichtingen
De garantieperiode gaat in op de dag van aankoop van het product bij de erkende 
verkoper CANYON. De aankoopdatum is de datum die vermeld staat op je 
aankoopbon of op de vrachtbrief. Tijdens de garantieperiode wordt reparatie, 
vervanging of terugbetaling van de aankoop uitgevoerd naar goeddunken 
van CANYON. Om garantieservice te krijgen, moeten de goederen worden 
teruggestuurd naar de Verkoper op de plaats van aankoop, samen met het 
aankoopbewijs (kassabon of vrachtbrief). 2 jaar garantie vanaf de datum van 
aankoop door de consument. De levensduur is 2 jaar. Aanvullende informatie 
over het gebruik en de garantie is beschikbaar op canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Productiedatum: (zie op de verpakking). Gemaakt in China.
Fabrikant: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Cyprus, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Mocht u vragen hebben, stuur ons dan een e-mail op support@canyon.eu of 
chat met ons op canyon.eu/user-help-desk voordat u uw apparaat naar de 
winkel brengt.
Volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften moeten uw product en/of de batterij 
gescheiden van het huisvuil worden weggegooid. Als dit product het einde van 
zijn levensduur heeft bereikt, breng het dan naar een recyclingbedrijf dat door de 
plaatselijke autoriteiten is aangewezen.
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• Typ: Klawiatura mechaniczna
• Połączenie: 2.4GHz + BT + USB
• Podświetlenie: RGB, 20 trybów, 8 
kolorów
• Klucze: 109 przycisków, żywotność 
10 milionów naciśnięć klawiszy
• Przełączniki: OUTEMU BROWN

• Konstrukcja odporna na zachlapanie
• Zakres działania: 8-10 m
• Kabel: 1.8m USB (C)
• Bateria: 2000 mAh Li-ion
• Rozmiar: 443.8 × 141 × 40,2 mm
• Waga: 830 ± 10 g
• Materiał: Obudowa ABS

Przegląd urządzenia

Specyfikacje techniczne

Tryby połączenia

Kontrolki i tryb 
połączenia Funkcja i metoda działania

2.4 GHz tryb

"Przełącz przełącznik SW1 na tryb   2.4G, podłącz 
odbiornik na 3-5 sekund, aby połączyć się z modemem 
2.4G. Przełącz SW2 na odpowiedni system do 
normalnego użytkowania"

Tryb BT

"Przełącz przełącznik SW1 na BT (tryb BT), a następnie 
naciśnij i przytrzymaj BT1/BT2/BT3, aż dioda BT zacznie 
migać, znajdź nazwę parowania na urządzeniu, a 
odpowiednia dioda LED zgaśnie po udanym połączeniu 
Proszę przełączyć SW2 na odpowiedni system, aby 
używać go normalnie"

Tryb przewodowy 
USB

"Proszę przełączyć przełącznik SW1 w tryb   (USB), 
podłączyć kabel Type (C) do klawiatury i podłączyć 
urządzenie. 
Przełącznik SW2 do odpowiedniego systemu może być 
używany normalnie"



PO
L

FN+Funkcje multimedialne

*Podczas normalnego użytkowania (jeśli klawiatura została podłączona do 5 
urządzeń: 2.4GHz×1, USB×1, BT×3).
1. Przełącz przycisk SWI, aby przełączać między 3 trybami 2,4 GHz/BT/USB.
2. W trybie BT można kliknąć BT1/BT2/BT3, aby przełączać się między 3 
urządzeniami podłączonymi do BT.
3. Po przełączeniu trybu połączenia należy jednocześnie przełączyć przełącznik 
SW2 na odpowiedni system, aby funkcja multimedialna działała prawidłowo.

L1
Dioda L1 jest wyłączona, co oznacza, że klawisze 
numeryczne są zablokowane, dioda L1 świeci się, aby 
zwolnić blokadę i można było wprowadzać numery.

L2
Dioda L2 nie świeci się, co oznacza, że wielkie litery są 
zablokowane, dioda L2 świeci się, aby zwolnić blokadę i 
wprowadzić wielkie litery

L3
Światło L3 wyłączone, w imieniu blokady przewijania, 
światło L3 odblokowuje kursor myszy, można przewijać 
stronę w górę i w dół.

Wskaźnik niskiego 
poziomu baterii

Pod spacją: migające światło oznacza niski poziom 
naładowania baterii, światło zawsze włączone podczas 
ładowania, wyłączone, gdy bateria jest pełna

Kombinacja 
klawiszy

 Windows  Mac / 

 
   Android (pojedyncze kliknięcie 

F1~F12)

Funkcje 
przycisków multi-

medialnych
(W różnych 
systemach)

FN+Esc Nacisnąć i przytrzymać przez trzy sekundy, aby przywrócić 
ustawienia fabryczne

FN+F1 Mój komputer jasność 
ekranu- F1 jasność ekranu-

FN+F2 E-mail jasność 
ekranu+ F2 jasność ekranu+

FN+F3 Strona główna 
przeglądarki

okno wieloza-
daniowości F3 okno wielozada-

niowości

FN+F4 Wyszukiwanie Wyszukiwanie F4 Powrót do 
górnego biurka

FN+F5 Odświeżanie Funkcja 
głosowa F5 Jasność 

klawiatury-

FN+F6 Odtwarzacz 
multimedialny zrzut ekranu F6 Jasność klawi-

atury+

FN+F7 Poprzedni Poprzedni F7 Poprzedni

FN+F8 Pauza/odtwarzanie Pauza/odt-
warzanie F8 Pauza/odtwar-

zanie
FN+F9 Następny Następny F9 Następny

FN+F10 Wyciszenie Proszę 
wyciszyć F10 Wyciszenie

FN+F11 Objętość- Objętość- F11 Objętość-

FN+F12 Volume+ Volume+ F12 Volume+
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Rozwiązywanie problemów

Problem Rozwiązanie 

Klawiatura 
nie działa 
prawidłowo

1. Jeśli niektóre standardowe klawisze nie działają na 
klawiaturze, może to oznaczać problem z kablem. Należy 
sprawdzić, czy kabel jest prawidłowo podłączony do gniazda 
USB lub podłączyć go do innego portu USB lub komputera. 
2. Możliwe, że jeden z kluczy jest "stopiony". Usterki klawiatury 
mogą być spowodowane wadą techniczną klawiatury, a także 
zanieczyszczeniami lub wodą w klawiaturze. 
Nie zaleca się samodzielnego czyszczenia klawiatury.

Jeśli powyższe działania nie przyczyniają się do rozwiązania problemu, skontaktuj 
się z zespołem wsparcia CANYON: canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

Fn+

1--5 Tryb podświetlenia dla graczy Uwaga

Strona główna Rozpoczęcie nagrywania podświetlenia

Koniec Zapisywanie wyników nagrywania

6--0

"Nagrywanie efektu świetlnego
1)Proszę kliknąć jeden z zestawów kombinacji 

klawiszy FN+6/7/8/9/0
2)Proszę nacisnąć FN+HOME, aby rozpocząć 
nagrywanie z dostosowanym podświetleniem 

(podczas procesu nagrywania, proszę nacisnąć 
dowolny przycisk 1-8 razy, podświetlenie 

zostanie odpowiednio zmienione)
3) proszę nacisnąć FN+END, aby zapisać 

po nagraniu"

↑ Zwiększona jasność podświetlenia

↓ Zmniejszona jasność podświetlenia

← Spowolnienie podświetlenia

→ Przyspieszenie podświetlenia

Ins Przełącznik trybu podświetlenia 19 rodzajów 
podświetlenia

Del Przełącznik koloru podświetlenia

8 kolorów: 
czerwony, 

pomarańczowy, 
żółty, zielony, 

cyjan, niebieski, 
fioletowy, Free 

Cycle Switching
Windows Blokowanie lub odblokowywanie klucza WIN
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Zobowiązania gwarancyjne
Okres gwarancji rozpoczyna się od dnia zakupu produktu u autoryzowanego 
SPRZEDAWCY CANYON. Data zakupu to data określona na twoim dowodzie 
zakupu lub na liście przewozowym. W okresie gwarancji naprawa, wymiana 
lub zwrot za zakup będą realizowane według uznania CANYON. Aby uzyskać 
usługę gwarancyjną, towar musi zostać zwrócony Sprzedawcy w miejscu zakupu 
wraz z dowodem zakupu (paragon lub list przewozowy). Gwarancja wynosi 
2 lata od daty zakupu przez konsumenta. Okres eksploatacji wynosi 2 lata. 
Dodatkowe informacje na temat użytkowania i gwarancji są dostępne na stronie  
canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Data produkcji: (zobacz na opakowaniu). Wyprodukowano w Chinach.
Producent: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Cypr, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Jeśli masz jakiekolwiek pytania przed zwróceniem urządzenia do sklepu, wyślij 
do nas e-mail na adres support@canyon.eu lub skontaktuj się z nami na stronie 
canyon.eu/user-help-desk. 
Zgodnie z przepisami lokalnymi, Twój produkt i/lub jego bateria muszą być 
usuwane oddzielnie od odpadów domowych. Gdy produkt osiągnie koniec 
swojego okresu eksploatacji, należy go oddać do punktu recyklingu wskazanego 
przez lokalne władze.
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• Tip: Tastatură mecanică
• Conexiune: 2.4GHz + BT + USB
• Lumina de fundal: RGB, 20 de 
moduri, 8 culori
• Chei: 109 butoane, durată de viață 
de 10 milioane de apăsări de taste
• Comutatoare: OUTEMU BROWN

• Design rezistent la stropire
• Gama de funcționare: 8-10 m
• Cablu: 1.8m USB (C)
• Baterie: 2000mAh Li-ion
• Dimensiune: 443.8 × 141 × 40,2 mm
• Greutate: 830 ± 10 g
• Material: Carcasă ABS

Prezentare generală a dispozitivului

Specificații tehnice

Moduri de conectare

Indicatoare lumi-
noase și modul 
de conectare

Funcția și metoda de operare

2.4GHz mod

"Comutați comutatorul SW1 la modul  2.4G, conectați 
receptorul timp de 3-5 secunde pentru a vă conecta la 
modul 2.4G.
Comutați SW2 la sistemul corespunzător pentru utilizare 
normală"

Modul BT

"Comutați comutatorul SW1 la BT (modul BT), apoi țineți 
apăsat BT1/BT2/BT3 până când lumina BT clipește, găsiți 
numele de împerechere pe dispozitiv, iar lumina LED 
corespunzătoare se stinge după conectarea cu succes 
Comutați SW2 la sistemul corespunzător pentru a-l utiliza 
în mod normal"

Mod USB cu fir

"Comutați comutatorul SW1 la modul   (USB), introduceți 
cablul Type (C) la tastatură și dispozitivul poate fi conectat 
cu succes. 
Comutatorul SW2 la sistemul corespunzător poate fi 
utilizat în mod normal"
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Funcții FN+Multimedia

*În timpul utilizării normale (dacă tastatura a fost conectată la 5 dispozitive: 
2.4GHz×1, USB×1, BT×3).
1. Comutați butonul SWI pentru a comuta între cele 3 moduri 2.4GHz/BT/USB.
2. În modul BT, puteți face clic pe BT1/BT2/BT3 pentru a comuta între 3 dispozitive 
care au fost conectate la BT.
3. După schimbarea modului de conectare, trebuie să comutați în același timp 
comutatorul SW2 la sistemul corespunzător pentru ca funcția multimedia să 
funcționeze corect.

L1
Lumina L1 este stinsă, ceea ce înseamnă că tastele 
numerice sunt blocate, lumina L1 este aprinsă pentru a 
elibera blocarea și puteți introduce numerele.

L2
Lumina L2 este stinsă, ceea ce înseamnă că literele 
majuscule sunt blocate, lumina L2 este aprinsă pentru a 
elibera blocarea pentru a introduce litere majuscule

L3
L3 lumina oprit, în numele de blocare derulare, L3 lumina 
debloca cursorul mouse-ului, puteți derula în sus și în 
jos pagina.

Indicator de bate-
rie descărcată

Sub bara de spațiu: lumina intermitentă înseamnă baterie 
descărcată, lumina este întotdeauna aprinsă când se 
încarcă, stinsă când este plină

Combinație 
de taste

 Windows  Mac / 

 
   Android (un singur clic F1~F12)

Funcțiile 
butoanelor 
multimedia

(În cadrul diferi-
telor sisteme)

FN+Esc Apăsați lung timp de trei secunde pentru a restabili setările din 
fabrică

FN+F1 Computerul meu luminozitatea 
ecranului- F1 luminozitatea 

ecranului-

FN+F2 E-mail luminozitate 
ecran+ F2 luminozitate 

ecran+

FN+F3 Pagina de pornire a 
browserului

fereastră 
multitasking F3 fereastră 

multitasking

FN+F4 Căutare Căutare F4 Înapoi la biroul 
de sus

FN+F5 Reîmprospătare Funcție 
vocală F5 Luminozitatea 

tastaturii-

FN+F6 Player media captură de 
ecran F6 Luminozitate 

tastatură+

FN+F7 Articolul precedent Articolul 
precedent F7 Articolul 

precedent

FN+F8 Pauză/play Pauză/play F8 Pauză/play

FN+F9 Următorul Următorul F9 Următorul

FN+F10 Mută Mută F10 Mută

FN+F11 Volum- Volum- F11 Volum-

FN+F12 Volum+ Volum+ F12 Volum+
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Depanare

Problema Soluție

Tastatura nu 
funcționează 
corect

1. Dacă unele taste standard nu funcționează pe tastatură, 
este posibil să existe o problemă cu un cablu. Trebuie să 
verificați dacă cablul este conectat corect în priza USB sau 
conectați-l la un alt port USB sau la un alt computer.
2. Este posibil ca una dintre chei să fie "topită". Defecțiunile 
tastaturii pot fi cauzate de un defect tehnic al tastaturii, precum 
și de resturi sau apă în tastatură.
Nu se recomandă să efectuați autocurățarea tastaturii.

Dacă acțiunile din lista de mai sus nu contribuie la rezolvarea problemei, vă rugăm 
să contactați echipa de suport CANYON: canyon.ro/user-help-desk

Fn+

1--5 Modul de iluminare din spate pentru jocuri Observație

Acasă Începe înregistrarea Lumina de fundal

Sfârșit Salvarea rezultatelor înregistrării

6--0

"Înregistrare efect de lumină
1) Faceți clic pe unul dintre seturile de combinații 

de taste FN+6/7/8/9/0
2) Apăsați FN+HOME pentru a începe 

înregistrarea luminii de fundal personalizate (în 
timpul procesului de înregistrare, apăsați orice 

tastă de 1-8 ori, lumina de fundal va fi modificată 
în consecință)

3) apăsați FN+END pentru a salva după 
înregistrare"

↑ Luminozitate crescută a luminii de fundal

↓ Scăderea luminozității luminii de fundal

← Încetinirea luminii de fundal

→ Creșterea vitezei luminii de fundal

Ins Comutator mod iluminare din spate
19 tipuri de 
iluminare de 

fundal

Del Comutator de culoare pentru lumina de fundal

8 culori: roșu, 
portocaliu, 

galben, verde, 
cian, albastru, 

violet, comutare 
ciclu liber

Windows Blocați sau deblocați cheia WIN
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GARANȚIE
Perioada de garanție începe de la data achiziționării produsului de la un 
VÂNZĂTOR autorizat CANYON. Data achiziției este data specificată pe bonul de 
vânzare sau pe avizul de însoțire a mărfii. În perioada de garanție, repararea, 
înlocuirea sau rambursarea achiziției vor fi efectuate la discreția CANYON. Pentru 
a obține servicii de garanție, bunurile trebuie returnate vânzătorului la locul de 
achiziție împreună cu dovada achiziției (bonul de vânzare sau avizul de însoțire a 
mărfii). Garanție de 2 ani de la data achiziționării de către consumator. Durata de 
viață a produsului este de 2 ani. Informații suplimentare despre utilizare și garanție 
sunt disponibile pe canyon.ro/garantie-produse.
Data fabricației: (vedeți pe pachet). Fabricat în China.
Producător: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Cipru, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Dacă aveți întrebări înainte de a returna dispozitivul la magazin, vă rugăm să ne 
trimiteți un e-mail la support@canyon.eu sau puteți conversa cu noi pe site-ul 
canyon.ro/user-help-desk.
Conform reglementărilor locale, produsul dumneavoastră și/sau bateria acestuia 
trebuie să fie eliminate separat de deșeurile menajere. Când acest produs își 
atinge sfârșitul duratei de viață, îl puteți duce la o unitate de reciclare desemnată 
de autoritățile locale.
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• Тип: Механическая клавиатура
• Соединение: 2.4 ГГц + BT + USB
• Подсветка: RGB, 20 режимов, 8 
цветов
• Ключи: 109 кнопок, ресурс 10 
миллионов нажатий
• Переключатели: OUTEMU BROWN
• Брызгозащищенный дизайн

• Рабочий диапазон: 8-10 m
• Кабель: 1.8 м USB (C)
• Аккумулятор: литий-ионный 
2000 мАч
• Размер: 443.8 × 141 × 40,2 мм
• Вес: 830 ± 10 g
• Материал: Корпус из ABS

Обзор устройства

Технические характеристики

Режимы подключения

Индикаторы 
и режим 

подключения
Функции и метод работы

2.4 ГГц режим

"Переключите переключатель SW1 в режим 2.4G, по-
дключите приемник на 3-5 секунд, чтобы подключиться 
к режиму 2.4G. Переключите SW2 на соответствую-
щую систему для нормального использования"

Режим BT

"Переведите переключатель SW1 в положение BT 
(режим BT), затем нажмите и удерживайте BT1/
BT2/BT3, пока не замигает индикатор BT, найдите 
имя сопряжения на устройстве, и соответствующий 
светодиодный индикатор выключится после успешного 
подключения Переключите SW2 на соответствующую 
систему, чтобы использовать ее в обычном режиме"

Проводной 
режим USB

"Переключите переключатель SW1 в режим  (USB), 
вставьте кабель Type (C) в клавиатуру, и устройство 
может быть успешно подключено. 
Тумблер SW2 на соответствующую систему может 
использоваться нормально"
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FN+Мультимедийные функции

*Во время обычного использования (если клавиатура была подключена к 5 
устройствам: 2.4 ГГц×1, USB×1, BT×3).
1. Переключайте кнопку SWI для переключения между 3 режимами 2,4 ГГц/ 
BT/ USB.
2. В режиме BT Вы можете нажать BT1/BT2/BT3, чтобы переключаться меж-
ду 3 устройствами, подключенными к BT.
3. После переключения режима подключения необходимо одновременно 
переключить переключатель SW2 на соответствующую систему, чтобы муль-
тимедийная функция работала правильно.

L1
Индикатор L1 не горит, значит, цифровые клавиши 
заблокированы, индикатор L1 горит, чтобы снять 
блокировку и Вы могли вводить цифры.

L2
Индикатор L2 не горит, значит, заглавные буквы забло-
кированы, индикатор L2 горит, чтобы снять блокировку 
для ввода заглавных букв

L3
Свет L3 выключен, от имени блокировки прокрутки, 
свет L3 разблокирует курсор мыши, Вы можете прокру-
чивать страницу вверх и вниз.

Индикатор 
низкого заряда 
батареи

Под пробелом: мигающий индикатор означает низкий 
заряд батареи, индикатор всегда горит при зарядке, 
выключается при полном заряде

Комбинация 
клавиш

 Windows  Mac / 

 
   Android (однократное нажатие 

F1~F12)

Функции муль-
тимедийных 

кнопок
(В разных 
системах)

FN+Esc Длительное нажатие в течение трех секунд восстанавливает 
заводские настройки

FN+F1 Мой компьютер яркость 
экрана F1 яркость экрана

FN+F2 Электронная почта яркость 
экрана+ F2 яркость экрана+

FN+F3 Домашняя страница 
браузера

окно многоза-
дачности F3 окно многоза-

дачности

FN+F4 Поиск Поиск F4 Назад к верхне-
му столу

FN+F5 Обновить Голосовая 
функция F5 Яркость клави-

атуры

FN+F6 Медиаплеер скриншот F6 Яркость клавиа-
туры+

FN+F7 Предыдущий Предыдущий F7 Предыдущий

FN+F8 Пауза/воспроиз-
ведение

Пауза/
воспроизве-

дение
F8 Пауза/воспроиз-

ведение

FN+F9 Следующий Следующий F9 Следующий

FN+F10 Отключить звук Отключить 
звук F10 Отключить звук

FN+F11 Объем - Объем - F11 Объем -

FN+F12 Объем+ Объем+ F12 Объем+



Поиск и устранение неисправностей

Проблема Решение

Клавиатура 
работает 
некорректно

1. Если на клавиатуре не работают некоторые стандарт-
ные клавиши, возможно, проблема в кабеле. Необходимо 
проверить правильность подключения кабеля в гнезде 
USB или подключить его к другому порту USB или ком-
пьютеру.
2. Возможно, что один из клавиш "запала". Неисправности 
клавиатуры могут быть вызваны как техническим дефек-
том клавиатуры, так и попаданием в нее мусора или воды.
Не рекомендуется выполнять самоочистку клавиатуры.

Если действия, указанные выше, не решают проблему, обратитесь в службу 
поддержки CANYON: canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
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Fn+

1--5 Игровой режим подсветки Ремарка

Главная Начало записи подсветки

Конец Сохранение результатов записи

6--0

"Запись светового эффекта
1)Нажмите на один из наборов комбинаций 

клавиш FN+6/7/8/9/0
2)Нажмите FN+HOME, чтобы начать запись 

настроенной подсветки (во время записи 
нажмите любую клавишу 1-8 раз, подсветка 
будет изменена соответствующим образом)
3) нажмите FN+END для сохранения после 

записи"
↑ Увеличенная яркость подсветки

↓ Снижение яркости подсветки

← Замедление подсветки

→ Увеличение скорости подсветки

Ins Переключатель режима подсветки 19 видов 
подсветки

Del Переключатель цвета подсветки

8 цветов: 
красный, 

оранжевый, 
желтый, 
зеленый, 

голубой, синий, 
фиолетовый, 

свободное 
переключение 

циклов
Windows Заблокируйте или разблокируйте ключ WIN



Гарантийные обязательства
Период гарантии начинается с момента покупки товара у авторизованного 
продавца Canyon. Дата покупки указана в чеке или транспортной накладной. 
В течение гарантийного срока Canyon определяет условия ремонта, замены 
или возврата товара. Для получения гарантийного обслуживания товар 
необходимо вернуть продавцу в место покупки вместе с доказательством 
покупки (чек или накладная). Гарантия действует в течение 2 лет с даты 
покупки. Срок службы составляет 2 года. Дополнительную информацию об 
использовании и гарантии можно найти на сайте canyon.eu/warranty-terms
Дата производства: (см. на упаковке). Изготовлено в Китае.
Производитель: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Лимассол, Кипр, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Если у вас возникли вопросы перед возвратом устройства в магазин, 
отправьте письмо на support@canyon.eu или общайтесь с нами на сайте 
canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Согласно местным нормативным актам, ваш продукт и/или его батарея до-
лжны утилизироваться отдельно от бытовых отходов. Когда этот продукт до-
стигнет конца своего жизненного цикла, отправьте его на переработку в спе-
циально отведенные для этого места, определенные местными властями.
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SLK

• Typ: Mechanická klávesnica
• Pripojenie: 2.4GHz + BT + USB
• Podsvietenie: RGB, 20 režimov, 
8 farieb
• Kľúče: 109 tlačidiel, životnosť 10 
miliónov stlačení kláves
• Prepínače: OUTEMU BROWN

• Dizajn odolný proti striekajúcej vode
• Prevádzkový rozsah: 8-10 m
• Kábel: 1.8 m USB (C)
• Batéria: 2000 mAh Li-ion
• Veľkosť: 443.8 × 141 × 40,2 mm
• Hmotnosť: 830 ± 10 g
• Materiál: Kryt ABS

Prehľad zariadení

Technické špecifikácie

Režimy pripojenia

Kontrolky a 
režim pripojenia Funkcia a spôsob ovládania

2.4GHz režim

"Prepnite prepínač SW1 do režimu   2.4G, pripojte 
prijímač na 3-5 sekúnd, aby ste sa pripojili k módu 2.4G.
Prepnite SW2 na príslušný systém pre normálne 
používanie"

Režim BT

"Prepnite prepínač SW1 na BT (režim BT), potom stlačte 
a podržte BT1/BT2/BT3, kým nezačne blikať kontrolka 
BT, nájdite názov párovania na zariadení a po úspešnom 
pripojení príslušná kontrolka LED zhasne
Prepnite SW2 na príslušný systém, aby ste ho mohli 
normálne používať"

Káblový režim 
USB

"Prepnite prepínač SW1 do režimu  (USB), vložte kábel 
Type (C) do klávesnice a zariadenie možno úspešne 
pripojiť. 
Prepínač SW2 na príslušný systém možno normálne 
používať"



SLK

FN+Multimediálne funkcie

*Počas bežného používania (ak bola klávesnica pripojená k 5 zariadeniam: 
2.4GHz×1, USB×1, BT×3).
1. Prepínaním tlačidla SWI môžete prepínať medzi 3 režimami 2,4 GHz/BT/USB.
2. V režime BT môžete kliknutím na BT1/BT2/BT3 prepínať medzi 3 zariadeniami 
pripojenými k BT.
3. Po prepnutí režimu pripojenia musíte súčasne prepnúť prepínač SW2 na 
príslušný systém, aby multimediálna funkcia fungovala správne.

L1
Ak je kontrolka L1 vypnutá, znamená to, že číselné 
tlačidlá sú zamknuté, rozsvietením kontrolky L1 sa zámok 
uvoľní a môžete zadávať čísla.

L2
Kontrolka L2 je vypnutá, čo znamená, že veľké písmená 
sú zamknuté, rozsvietením kontrolky L2 sa uvoľní zámok 
na zadanie veľkých písmen

L3
Svetlo L3 nesvieti, v mene zámku posúvania, svetlo L3 
odomkne kurzor myši, môžete sa posúvať nahor a nadol 
po stránke.

Indikátor slabej 
batérie

Pod medzerníkom: blikajúca kontrolka znamená slabú 
batériu, pri nabíjaní kontrolka vždy svieti, pri plnom stave 
zhasne

Kombinácia 
kľúčov

 Windows  Mac /  

 
 Android (jediné kliknutie F1~F12)

Funkcie 
multimediálnych 

tlačidiel
(V rôznych 
systémoch)

FN+Esc Dlhým stlačením na tri sekundy obnovíte výrobné nastavenia

FN+F1 Môj počítač jas 
obrazovky - F1 jas obrazovky -

FN+F2 E-mail jas 
obrazovky+ F2 jas obrazovky+

FN+F3 Domovská stránka 
prehliadača

okno 
multitaskingu F3 okno 

multitaskingu

FN+F4 Vyhľadávanie Vyhľadávanie F4 Späť na vrchný 
stôl

FN+F5 Obnoviť Hlasová 
funkcia F5 Jas klávesnice -

FN+F6 Prehrávač médií snímka 
obrazovky F6 Jas klávesnice+

FN+F7 Predchádzajúci Predchád-
zajúci F7 Predchádzajúci

FN+F8 Pozastavenie/
prehrávanie

Pozastavenie/
prehrávanie F8 Pozastavenie/

prehrávanie

FN+F9 Ďalšie Ďalšie F9 Ďalšie

FN+F10 Vypnutie zvuku Vypnutie 
zvuku F10 Vypnutie zvuku

FN+F11 Objem - Objem - F11 Objem -

FN+F12 Objem+ Objem+ F12 Objem+



Riešenie problémov

Problém Riešenie

Klávesnica 
nefunguje 
správne

1. Ak na klávesnici nefungujú niektoré štandardné klávesy, 
môže byť problém s káblom. Musíte skontrolovať, či je kábel 
správne pripojený do zásuvky USB, alebo ho pripojiť k inému 
portu USB alebo počítaču.
2. Je možné, že jeden z kľúčov je "zrastený". Poruchy 
klávesnice môžu byť spôsobené technickou chybou 
klávesnice, ako aj nečistotami alebo vodou v klávesnici.
Neodporúča sa vykonávať samočistenie klávesnice.

Ak akcie uvedené vyššie neprispievajú k vyriešeniu problému, kontaktujte prosím 
podporný tím CANYON na canyon.sk/user-help-desk.

SLK

Fn+

1--5 Herný režim podsvietenia Poznámka

Domov Spustenie podsvietenia nahrávania

Koniec Uloženie výsledkov nahrávania

6--0

"Nahrávanie svetelného efektu
1)Kliknite na jednu zo sád kombinácií klávesov 

FN+6/7/8/9/0
2) Stlačením FN+HOME spustíte nahrávanie 

prispôsobeného podsvietenia (počas nahrávania 
stlačte ľubovoľné tlačidlo 1-8-krát, podsvietenie 

sa podľa toho zmení)
3) po nahrávaní stlačte FN+END pre uloženie"

↑ Zvýšený jas podsvietenia

↓ Znížený jas podsvietenia

← Spomalenie podsvietenia

→ Zvýšenie rýchlosti podsvietenia

Ins Prepínač režimu podsvietenia 19 druhov 
podsvietenia

Del Prepínač farby podsvietenia

8 farieb: červená, 
oranžová, žltá, 

zelená, azúrová, 
modrá, fialová, 
voľný cyklus 
prepínania

Windows Zablokovanie alebo odblokovanie kľúča WIN



Záručné záväzky
Záručná doba začína od dňa zakúpenia produktu od autorizovaného predajcu 
CANYON. Dátum zakúpenia je dátum uvedený na vašom predajnom doklade 
alebo na dodacom liste. Počas záručnej doby sa oprava, výmena alebo vrátenie 
peňazí za nákup vykonáva podľa uváženia spoločnosti CANYON. Pre získanie 
záručnej služby musí byť tovar vrátený predajcovi na mieste nákupu spolu 
s dokladom o nákupe (doklad o predaji alebo dodací list). Záruka je 2 roky od 
dátumu nákupu zo strany spotrebiteľa. Doba životnosti je 2 roky. Ďalšie informácie 
o používaní a záruke sú k dispozícii na stránke canyon.eu/warranty-terms. 
Dátum výroby: (pozri na obale). Vyrobené v Číne.
Výrobca: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Cyprus, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Ak máte akékoľvek otázky pred vrátením zariadenia do obchodu, pošlite nám 
e-mail na support@canyon.eu alebo sa s nami môžete porozprávať na stránke 
canyon.sk/user-help-desk. 
Podľa miestnych predpisov, váš produkt a/alebo jeho batéria musia byť 
zlikvidované samostatne od domového odpadu. Keď tento produkt dosiahne 
koniec svojej životnosti, odneste ho do zariadenia na recykláciu, ktoré určili 
miestne úrady.

SLK
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• Vrsta: Vključite se v sistem: 
Mehanska tipkovnica
• Povezava: 2.4GHz + BT + USB
• Osvetlitev ozadja: RGB, 20 načinov, 
8 barv
• Ključi: 109 gumbov, življenjska doba 
10 milijonov pritiskov tipk
• Stikala: OUTEMU BROWN

• Oblikovanje, odporno na brizganje
• Območje delovanja: 8-10 m
• Kabel: 1.8 m USB (C)
• Baterija: 2000 mAh Li-ion
• Velikost: 443.8 × 141 × 40,2 mm
• Teža: 830 ± 10 g
• Material: Ohišje ABS

Pregled naprave

Tehnične specifikacije

Načini povezave

Kontrolne 
lučke in način 

povezave
Funkcija in način delovanja

2.4GHz način
"Preklopite stikalo SW1 na način  2.4G, priključite 
sprejemnik za 3-5 sekund, da se povežete z modom 2.4G.
Preklopite SW2 na ustrezen sistem za normalno uporabo"

Način BT

"Preklopite stikalo SW1 na BT (način BT), nato pritisnite 
in držite BT1/BT2/BT3, dokler lučka BT ne utripa, poiščite 
ime za seznanjanje na napravi in ustrezna lučka LED se 
po uspešni povezavi ugasne
Za normalno uporabo preklopite SW2 na ustrezen 
sistem."

Žični način USB
"Preklopite stikalo SW1 na način  (USB), vstavite kabel 
Type (C) v tipkovnico in naprava se lahko uspešno poveže. 
Preklopno stikalo SW2 za ustrezen sistem se lahko 
normalno uporablja."

L1
Lučka L1 je ugasnjena, kar pomeni, da so številske tipke 
zaklenjene, če je lučka L1 prižgana, se zaklep sprosti in 
lahko vnašate številke.
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FN+Multimedijske funkcije

*Med običajno uporabo (če je tipkovnica povezana s 5 napravami: 2.4GHz×1, 
USB×1, BT×3).
1. Z gumbom SWI preklapljajte med tremi načini 2,4GHz/BT/USB.
2. V načinu BT lahko kliknete BT1/BT2/BT3 in preklapljate med tremi napravami, 
ki so povezane s tehnologijo BT.
3. Po preklopu načina povezave morate hkrati preklopiti stikalo SW2 na ustrezen 
sistem, da bo večpredstavnostna funkcija delovala pravilno.

L2
Lučka L2 je ugasnjena, kar pomeni, da so velike tiskane 
črke zaklenjene, lučka L2 je prižgana, da sprostite 
zaklepanje in vnesete velike tiskane črke

L3
Lučka L3 je ugasnjena, v imenu zaklepa pomikanja, lučka 
L3 odklene kazalec miške, stran lahko pomikate navzgor 
in navzdol.

Indikator nizke 
napetosti baterije

Pod preslednico: utripajoča lučka pomeni nizko raven 
napolnjenosti baterije, pri polnjenju je lučka vedno 
prižgana, pri polni pa ugasnjena

Kombinacija 
tipk

 Windows  Mac / 
       Android (en klik F1 ~ F12)

Funkcije 
multimedijskih 

gumbov
(V različnih 
sistemih)

FN+Esc Dolgo pritisnite za tri sekunde, da obnovite tovarniške nastavitve

FN+F1 Moj računalnik svetlost 
zaslona - F1 svetlost zaslona -

FN+F2 E-pošta svetlost 
zaslona+ F2 svetlost zaslona+

FN+F3 Domača stran 
brskalnika

večopravilno-
stno okno F3 večopravilnostno 

okno

FN+F4 Iskanje Iskanje F4 Nazaj na vrh 
mize

FN+F5 Osvežitev Glasovna 
funkcija F5 Svetlost 

tipkovnice -

FN+F6 Medijski predvajalnik posnetek 
zaslona F6 Svetlost 

tipkovnice+

FN+F7 Prejšnji Prejšnji F7 Prejšnji

FN+F8 Prekinitev/igranje Prekinitev/
igranje F8 Prekinitev/igranje

FN+F9 Naslednji Naslednji F9 Naslednji

FN+F10 Izklopite glasnost Izklopite 
glasnost F10 Izklopite glasnost

FN+F11 Obseg - Obseg - F11 Obseg -

FN+F12 Obseg+ Obseg+ F12 Obseg+
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Odpravljanje težav

Problem Rešitev 

Tipkovnica ne 
deluje pravilno

1. Če nekatere standardne tipke na tipkovnici ne delujejo, je 
morda težava v kablu. Preverite, ali je kabel pravilno priključen 
v vtičnico USB, ali pa ga priključite na drugo vtičnico USB ali 
računalnik. 
2. Mogoče je, da je eden od ključev "zlit". Okvare tipkovnice so 
lahko posledica tehnične napake na tipkovnici, pa tudi nečistoč 
ali vode v tipkovnici. 
Samočiščenja tipkovnice ni priporočljivo izvajati.

Če ukrepi z zgornjega seznama ne prispevajo k reševanju težav, se obrnite na 
podporo na CANYON canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

Fn+

1--5 Način osvetlitve ozadja pri igranju iger Pripomba

Domov Začetek snemanja osvetlitev ozadja

Konec Shranjevanje rezultatov snemanja

6--0

"Snemanje svetlobnega učinka
1) Kliknite enega od sklopov kombinacij tipk 

FN+6/7/8/9/0
2) Pritisnite FN+HOME za začetek snemanja 

prilagojene osvetlitve ozadja (med snemanjem 
pritisnite katero koli tipko 1-8-krat, osvetlitev 

ozadja se bo ustrezno spremenila)
3) za shranjevanje po snemanju pritisnite 

FN+END."

↑ Povečana svetlost osvetlitve ozadja

↓ Zmanjšana svetlost osvetlitve ozadja

← Upočasnitev osvetlitve ozadja

→ Pospešitev osvetlitve ozadja

Ins Stikalo načina osvetlitve ozadja 19 vrst osvetlitve 
ozadja

Del Stikalo za barvo osvetlitve ozadja

8 barv: rdeča, 
oranžna, rume-
na, zelena, cian, 
modra, vijolična, 
brezplačno pre-
klapljanje ciklov

Windows Zaklepanje ali odklepanje ključa WIN
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Garancijske obveznosti
Garancijski rok začne teči z dnem nakupa izdelka pri pooblaščenem prodajalcu 
CANYON. Datum nakupa je datum, ki je naveden na potrdilu o nakupu ali na 
tovornem listu. V garancijskem obdobju se popravilo, zamenjava ali vračilo 
kupnine opravi po presoji družbe CANYON. Za pridobitev garancijskega servisa 
je treba blago vrniti prodajalcu na mesto nakupa skupaj z dokazilom o nakupu 
(račun ali tovorni list). 2 leti garancije od datuma nakupa s strani potrošnika. 
Življenjska doba je 2 leti. Dodatne informacije o uporabi in garanciji so na voljo na 
spletni strani canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Datum izdelave: (glej na embalaži). Izdelano na Kitajskem. 
Proizvajalec: ASBISC Enterprises PLC,  Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Cyprus, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Če imate kakršna koli vprašanja, nam pišite na support@canyon.eu ali klepetajte 
z nami na canyon.eu/user-help-desk, preden odnesete napravo v trgovino.
V skladu z lokalnimi predpisi je treba izdelek in/ali baterijo odstraniti ločeno od 
gospodinjskih odpadkov. Ko se življenjska doba tega izdelka izteče, ga odnesite v 
obrat za recikliranje, ki ga določijo lokalne oblasti.
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• Tipo: Teclado mecánico
• Conexión: 2.4GHz + BT + USB
• Luz de fondo: RGB, 20 modos, 8 
colores
• Llaves: 109 botones, vida útil de 10 
millones de pulsaciones
• Interruptores: OUTEMU MARRÓN

• Diseño a prueba de salpicaduras
• Rango de funcionamiento: 8-10 m
• Cable: 1.8m USB (C)
• Batería: 2000mAh Li-ion
• Tamaño: 443.8 × 141 × 40,2 mm
• Peso: 830 ± 10 g
• Material: Carcasa de ABS

Visión general del dispositivo

Especificaciones técnicas

Modos de conexión

Indicadores lumi-
nosos y modo de 

conexión
Función y método de funcionamiento

2.4GHz modo

" Conmute el interruptor SW1 al modo   2.4G, enchufe el 
receptor durante 3-5 segundos para conectarse al mod. 
2.4G. Conmute el SW2 al sistema correspondiente para 
uso normal"

Modo BT

" Cambie el interruptor SW1 a BT (modo BT), a 
continuación, mantenga pulsado BT1/BT2/BT3 hasta que 
la luz BT parpadee, busque el nombre de emparejamiento 
en el dispositivo y la luz LED correspondiente se apague 
después de la conexión con éxito Cambie el SW2 al 
sistema correspondiente para utilizarlo normalmente"

Modo cableado 
USB

" Conmute el interruptor SW1 al modo  (USB), inserte 
el cable Type (C) en el teclado y el dispositivo podrá 
conectarse correctamente. 
Conmutador SW2 al sistema correspondiente se puede 
utilizar normalmente"
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FN+Funciones multimedia

*Durante el uso normal (si el teclado se ha conectado a 5 dispositivos: 2.4GHz×1, 
USB×1, BT×3).
1. Pulse el botón SWI para cambiar entre los 3 modos 2,4GHz/BT/USB.
2. En el modo BT, puede pulsar BT1/BT2/BT3 para cambiar entre 3 dispositivos 
que se hayan conectado a BT.
3. Después de conmutar el modo de conexión, deberá conmutar al mismo 
tiempo el swithc SW2 al sistema correspondiente para que la función multimedia 
funcione correctamente.

L1
La luz L1 está apagada, significa que las teclas numéricas 
están bloqueadas, la luz L1 se enciende para liberar el 
bloqueo y puede introducir los números.

L2
La luz L2 está apagada, significa que las mayúsculas 
están bloqueadas, la luz L2 está encendida para liberar el 
bloqueo para introducir mayúsculas

L3
La luz L3 se apaga, en nombre del Bloqueo de 
desplazamiento, la luz L3 desbloquea el cursor del 
ratón, puede desplazarse hacia arriba y hacia abajo por 
la página.

Indicador de 
batería baja

Debajo de la barra espaciadora: la luz parpadeante 
significa batería baja, la luz siempre se enciende cuando 
se está cargando, se apaga cuando está llena

Combinación 
de teclas

 Windows  Mac / 

  
Android (un solo clic F1~F12)

Funciones de 
los botones 
multimedia

(Bajo diferentes 
sistemas)

FN+Esc Pulsación larga durante tres segundos para restaurar los ajustes 
de fábrica

FN+F1 Mi ordenador brillo de la 
pantalla- F1 brillo de la 

pantalla-

FN+F2 Correo electrónico brillo de la 
pantalla+ F2 brillo de la 

pantalla+

FN+F3 Página de inicio del 
navegador

ventana 
multitarea F3 ventana 

multitarea

FN+F4 Busque en Busque en F4 Volver al escrito-
rio superior

FN+F5 Actualice Función 
de voz F5 Brillo del teclado

FN+F6 Reproductor 
multimedia

captura de 
pantalla F6 Brillo del 

teclado+

FN+F7 Anterior Anterior F7 Anterior

FN+F8 Pausa/reproducir Pausa/repro-
ducir F8 Pausa/reproducir

FN+F9 Siguiente Siguiente F9 Siguiente

FN+F10 Silenciar Silenciar F10 Silenciar

FN+F11 Volumen- Volumen- F11 Volumen-

FN+F12 Volumen+ Volumen+ F12 Volumen+



Solución de problemas

Problema Solución

El teclado 
no funciona 
correctamente

1. Si algunas teclas estándar no funcionan en el teclado, 
puede haber un problema con un cable. Tienes que comprobar 
que el cable está bien conectado en la toma USB o conectarlo 
a otro puerto USB u ordenador.
2. Es posible que una de las llaves esté "fundida". Los fallos 
del teclado pueden deberse a un defecto técnico del teclado, 
así como a la presencia de suciedad o agua en el mismo.
No se recomienda realizar la autolimpieza del teclado.

Si las acciones de la lista anterior no contribuyen a resolver el problema, por favor 
contacte al equipo de soporte de CANYON: es.canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

SPA

Fn+

1--5 Modo de retroiluminación para juegos Observación

Inicio Iniciar grabación retroiluminación

Fin Guardar los resultados de la grabación

6--0

"Grabación con efecto de luz
1)Haga clic en uno de los conjuntos de 
combinaciones de teclas FN+6/7/8/9/0

2)Pulse FN+HOME para iniciar la grabación 
de la retroiluminación personalizada (durante 
el proceso de grabación, pulse cualquier tecla 
1-8 veces y la retroiluminación cambiará en 

consecuencia)
3) pulse FN+END para guardar después 

de grabar"

↑ Mayor brillo de la retroiluminación

↓ Disminución del brillo de la retroiluminación

← Ralentización de la retroiluminación

→ Aumento de la velocidad de la retroiluminación

Ins Interruptor del modo de retroiluminación 19 tipos de retro-
iluminación

Del Interruptor de color de la retroiluminación

8 colores:Rojo, 
Naranja, Amaril-
lo, Verde, Cian, 
Azul, Morado, 

Conmutación de 
ciclo libre

Windows Bloquear o desbloquear la llave WIN



Responsabilidades de garantía
El periodo de garantía comienza desde el día de la compra del producto en un 
VENDEDOR autorizado por CANYON. La fecha de compra es la que aparece 
en su recibo de venta o en la guía de envío. Durante el periodo de garantía, la 
reparación, reemplazo o reembolso por la compra se realizará a discreción de 
CANYON. Para obtener servicio de garantía, los productos deben ser devueltos 
al Vendedor en el lugar de compra junto con el comprobante de compra (recibo o 
guía de envío). La garantía es de 3 años a partir de la fecha de compra por parte 
del consumidor. La vida útil es de 3 años. Información adicional sobre el uso y la 
garantía está disponible en es.canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Fecha de fabricación: (ver en el paquete). Hecho en China.
Fabricante: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Chipre, +48732080077, correo electrónico: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Si tiene alguna pregunta antes de devolver su dispositivo a la tienda, por favor 
envíenos un correo electrónico a support@canyon.eu o puede chatear con 
nosotros en el sitio web es.canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Según las regulaciones locales, su producto y/o su batería deben ser eliminados 
por separado de los residuos domésticos. Cuando este producto haya llegado 
al final de su vida útil, llévelo a una instalación de reciclaje designada por las 
autoridades locales.

SPA



SR
P

• Tip: Mehanička tastatura
• Veza: 2,4 GHz + BT + USB
• Pozadinsko osvetljenje: RGB, 20 
režima, 8 boјa
• Ključevi: 109 dugmadi, životni vek od 
10 miliona pritisaka na tastere
• Prekidači: OUTEMU BROVN

• Dizaјn otporan na prskanje
• Radni opseg: 8–10 m
• Kabl: 1,8 m USB (C)
• Bateriјa: 2000mAh Li-ion
• Veličina: 443,8 × 141 × 40,2 mm
• Težina: 830 ± 10 g
• Materiјal: ABS kućište

Pregled uređaјa

Tehničke specifikaciјe

Načini povezivanja

Indikatorska 
svetla i način 
povezivanja

Funkciјa i način rada

2.4GHz režim

„Prebacite SV1 prekidač na  2.4G režim, uključite 
priјemnik na 3-5 sekundi da biste se povezali na 2.4G 
mod.
Prebaci SV2 na odgovaraјući sistem za normalnu 
upotrebu"

BT režim

„Prebacite SV1 na BT (BT režim), zatim pritisnite i držite 
BT1/BT2/BT3 dok BT lampica ne trepće, pronađite naziv 
za uparivanje na uređaјu, a odgovaraјuća LED lampica se 
isključi nakon uspešne veze
Uključite SV2 na odgovaraјući sistem da biste ga 
normalno koristili"

USB žičani režim
„Prebacite SV1 na  (USB) režim, umetnite kabl Type (C) 
u tastaturu i uređaј se može uspešno povezati. 
Prekidač SV2 na odgovaraјući sistem može se normalno 
koristiti"
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FN+Multimediјalne funkciјe

*Tokom normalne upotrebe (ako јe tastatura povezana sa 5 uređaјa: 2,4 GHz×1, 
USB×1, BT×3).
1. Prebacite SVI dugme za prebacivanje između 3 režima 2,4GHz/BT/USB.
2. U BT režimu, možete da kliknete na BT1/BT2/BT3 da biste se prebacivali 
između 3 uređaјa koјi su povezani na BT.
3. Nakon što promenite način povezivanja, potrebno јe da istovremeno prebacite 
prekidač SV2 na odgovaraјući sistem da bi multimediјalna funkciјa ispravno radila.

L1
Lampica L1 јe isključena, znači da su tasteri sa broјevima 
zaključani, L1 lampica јe uključena da otključate bravu i 
možete uneti broјeve.

L2
Lampica L2 јe isključena, znači da su velika slova 
zaključana, L2 lampica јe uključena da bi se otključalo za 
unos velikih slova

L3
L3 lampica јe isključena, u ime Scroll lock-a, L3 svetlo 
otključava kursor miša, možete da se krećete gore-dole 
po stranici.

Indikator niske 
bateriјe

Ispod razmaknice: trepćuće svetlo znači da јe bateriјa 
prazna, lampica uvek svetli kada se puni, isključuјe se 
kada јe puna

Kombinaciјa 
tastera

 Windows  Mac /

 
   Android (јedan klik F1~F12)

Funkciјe 
multimediјalnih 

dugmadi
(Pod različitim 

sistemima)

FN+Esc Pritisnite i držite tri sekunde da biste vratili fabrička podešavanja

FN+F1 Moј kompјuter osvetljenost 
ekrana- F1 osvetljenost 

ekrana-

FN+F2 Imejl osvetljenost 
ekrana+ F2 osvetljenost 

ekrana+

FN+F3 Početna stranica 
pretraživača

multitasking 
prozor F3 multitasking 

prozor

FN+F4 Traži Traži F4 Povratak na 
glavni sto

FN+F5 Osveži Glasovna 
funkcija F5 Osvetljenost 

tastature-

FN+F6 Media pleјer snimak 
ekrana F6 Osvetljenost 

tastature+

FN+F7 Prethodno Prethodno F7 Prethodno

FN+F8 Pauza/reprodukciјa Pauza/repro-
dukciјa F8 Pauza/repro-

dukciјa

FN+F9 Sledeće Sledeće F9 Sledeće

FN+F10 Mute Mute F10 Mute

FN+F11 Obim- Obim- F11 Obim-

FN+F12 Volume+ Volume+ F12 Volume+



Rešavanje problema

Problem Rešenje

Tastatura 
ne radi kako 
treba

1. Ako neki standardni tasteri ne rade na tastaturi, možda 
postoјi problem sa kablom. Morate da proverite da li јe kabl 
pravilno povezan u USB utičnicu ili da ga povežete sa drugim 
USB portom ili računarom.
2. Moguće јe da јe јedan od ključeva „spoјen“. Greške na 
tastaturi mogu biti uzrokovane tehničkim kvarom na tastaturi, 
kao i zbog krhotina ili vode u tastaturi.
Ne preporučuјe se samočišćenje tastature.

Ako akcije sa gore navedenog spiska ne doprinosе rešavanju problema, molimo 
kontaktirajte tim za podršku u CANYON-u: canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
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Fn+

1--5 Režim pozadinskog osvetljenja za igre Napomena

Home Počnite da snimate pozadinsko osvetljenje

Kraј Čuvanje rezultata snimanja

6--0

„Snimanje svetlosnog efekta
1) Kliknite na јedan od skupova kombinaciјa 

tastera FN+6/7/8/9/0
2) Pritisnite FN+HOME da započnete snimanje 
prilagođenog pozadinskog osvetljenja (tokom 
procesa snimanja, pritisnite bilo koјi taster 1-8 
puta pozadinsko osvetljenje će se promeniti u 

skladu sa tim)
3) pritisnite FN+END da biste sačuvali nakon 

snimanja"
↑ Povećana osvetljenost pozadinskog osvetljenja

↓ Smanjena osvetljenost pozadinskog osvetljenja

← Usporavanje pozadinskog osvetljenja

→ Pozadinsko osvetljenje se ubrzava

Ins Prekidač režima pozadinskog osvetljenja
19 vrsta 

pozadinskog 
osvetljenja

Del Prekidač boјe pozadinskog osvetljenja

8 boјa: crvena, 
narandžasta, 
žuta, zelena, 

ciјan, plava, ljubi-
časta, slobodno 

prebacivanje 
ciklusa

Windows Zaključaјte ili otključaјte VIN ključ



Garantne obaveze
Garantni period počinje od dana kupovine proizvoda od CANYON autorizovanog 
PRODAJCA. Datum kupovine je datum naveden na vašem računu ili tovarnom 
listu. Tokom garantnog perioda, popravka, zamena ili povrat novca za kupovinu 
biće obavljeni po nahođenju CANYON-a. Da biste dobili garancijski servis, robu je 
potrebno vratiti prodavcu na mestu kupovine uz dokaz o kupovini (račun ili tovarni 
list). Garancija traje 2 godine od dana kupovine od strane potrošača. Vek trajanja 
proizvoda je 2 godine. Dodatne informacije o korišćenju i garanciji dostupne su na 
canyon.eu/warranty-terms.
Datum proizvodnje: (pogledajte na pakovanju). Proizvedeno u Kini.
Proizvođač: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Kipar, +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Ako imate bilo kakvih pitanja pre nego što vratite uređaj u prodavnicu, pošaljite 
nam e-mail na support@canyon.eu ili možete razgovarati sa nama na sajtu 
canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
U skladu sa lokalnim propisima, vaš proizvod i/ili njegovu bateriјu morate odložiti 
odvoјeno od kućnog otpada. Kada ovaј proizvod dođe do kraјa svog radnog veka, 
odnesite ga u obјekat za reciklažu koјe su odredile lokalne vlasti.
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• Lloji: Tastierë mekanike
• Lidhja: 2.4GHz + BT + USB
• Backlight: RGB, 20 modes, 8 ngjyra
• Çelësat: 109 butona, 10 milionë 
jetëgjatësi keystroke
• Switches: OUTEMU BROWN
• Splash-Proof Design

• Operating Range: 8-10 m
• Cable: 1.8m USB (C)
• Battery: 2000mAh Li-ion
• Size: 443.8 × 141 × 40.2 mm
• Weight: 830 ± 10 g
• Materiali: ABS strehim

Pamje e përgjithshme e pajisjes

Specifikimet teknike

Modalitetet e lidhjes

Dritat treguese 
dhe modaliteti i 

lidhjes
Funksioni dhe metoda operative

modaliteti 2.4GHz
"Toggle SW1 kaloni në  mode 2.4G, plug në marrës për 
3-5 sekonda për t'u lidhur me mod 2.4G.
Toggle SW2 në sistemin përkatës për përdorim normal"

Modaliteti BT

"Kaloni SW1 në BT (modaliteti BT), pastaj shtypni dhe 
mbani BT1/BT2/BT3 deri sa drita BT të mbyllet, të gjejë 
emrin e çiftimit në pajisje dhe drita korresponduese LED 
fiket pas lidhjes së suksesshme 
Toggle SW2 në sistemin përkatës për ta përdorur atë 
normalisht"

Modaliteti USB 
me tela

"Kaloni sw1 në modalitetin   (USB), futni kabllon Type (C) 
në tastierë dhe pajisja mund të lidhet me sukses. 
Ndërrimi i toggle SW2 në sistemin përkatës mund të 
përdoret normalisht"

L1
Drita L1 është fikur, do të thotë se çelësat e numrave janë 
të kyçur, drita L1 është ndezur për të lëshuar kyçin dhe ju 
mund të futni numrat.
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 FN+Funksionet multimediale

*Gjatë përdorimit normal (nëse tastiera ka qenë e lidhur me 5 pajisje: 2,4 GHz×1, 
USB×1, BT×3).
1. Toggle butonin SWI për të kaluar në mes të 3 modes 2.4GHz / BT / USB.
2. Në modalitetin BT, mund të klikosh BT1/BT2/BT3 për të kaluar mes 3 pajisjeve 
që kanë qenë të lidhura me BT.
3. Pas kalimit të modalitetit të lidhjes, ju duhet të shkëmbeni swithc SW2 në 
sistemin përkatës në të njëjtën kohë që funksioni multimedial të funksionojë siç 
duhet.

L2
Drita L2 është fikur, do të thotë se shkronjat kapitale janë 
të kyçura, drita L2 është ndezur për të lëshuar drynin për 
të hyrë në shkronja kapitale

L3
L3 ndizet, në emër të kyçit Scroll, drita L3 zhbllokon 
kursorin e miut, ju mund të shfletoni lart dhe poshtë 
faqes.

Treguesi i ulët i 
baterisë

Poshtë panelit të hapësirës: drita e kyçjes do të thotë 
bateri e ulët, dritë gjithmonë ndezur kur karikohet, fiket 
kur është plot

Kombinimi i 
çelësave

 Windows  Mac / 

   
  Android (klik i vetëm F1~F12)

Функції 
мультимедійних 

кнопок
(У різних 
системах)

FN+Esc Shtyp gjatë për tre sekonda për të rivendosur rregullimet e fabrikës

FN+F1 Kompjuteri im Shkëlqimi i 
ekranit- F1 Shkëlqimi i 

ekranit-

FN+F2 E-mail Shkëlqimi i 
ekranit+ F2 Shkëlqimi i 

ekranit+

FN+F3 Faqe hyrëse e 
shfletuesit

Dritare 
multitasking F3 Dritare 

multitasking

FN+F4 Kërko Kërko F4
Përsëri në 
tavolinën e 

sipërme

FN+F5 Rifresko Funksioni 
i zërit F5 Shkëlqimi i 

tastierës-

FN+F6 Lojtari i medias screenshot F6 Shkëlqimi i 
tastierës+

FN+F7 Previous Previous F7 Previous

FN+F8 Pauzë/luaj Pauzë/luaj F8 Pauzë/luaj

FN+F9 Next Next F9 Next

FN+F10 Memec Memec F10 Memec

FN+F11 Vëllimi- Vëllimi- F11 Vëllimi-

FN+F12 Volumi+ Volumi+ F12 Volumi+
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Zgjidhja e problemeve

Problemi Zgjidhja 

Tastiera nuk 
funksionon siç 
duhet

1. Nëse disa çelësa standard nuk punojnë në tastierë, mund 
të ketë një problem me një kabllo. Ju duhet të kontrolloni se 
kablloja është e lidhur siç duhet në socket USB ose ta lidhni atë 
me një port apo kompjuter tjetër USB. 
2. Është e mundur që një nga çelësat të "shkrihet". Defektet e 
keypad mund të shkaktohen nga një defekt teknik në tastierë, si 
dhe nga një nga mbeturinat ose uji në tastierë. 
Nuk është e rekomanduar për të kryer vetë-pastrimin e tastierës.

Nëse veprimet nga lista e përmendur më sipër nuk ndihmojnë, ju lutemi kontaktoni 
shërbimin e mbështetjes në web-sajtin CANYON: canyon.eu/user-help-desk.

Fn+

1--5 Modaliteti i Lojrat e ndriçimit të pasëm Vërejtje

Головна Fillo regjistrimin e dritave të pasme

Кінець Ruajtja e rezultateve të regjistrimit

6--0

"Regjistrimi i efektit të dritës1)Kliko në një nga 
setet e kombinimeve kyçe FN+ 6/7/8/9/02)Shtyp 

FN+ HOME për të filluar regjistrimin e dritës 
së pasme të personalizuar (gjatë procesit të 
regjistrimit, shtypni çdo çelës 1-8 herë drita e 

pasme do të ndryshohet në përputhje me këtë)3) 
shtypni FN+END për të ruajtur pas regjistrimit"

↑ Rritje e shkëlqimit të dritës së pasme

↓ Pakësimi i shkëlqimit të dritës së pasme

← Ngadalësimi i dritave të pasme

→ Shpejtësia e dritave të pasme

Ins Switch mode backlight 19 lloje të dritës 
së pasme

Del Ndërrimi i ngjyrave të dritës së pasme

8 ngjyra: E kuqe, 
portokalli, e 

verdhë, jeshile, 
cyan, blu, vjollcë, 
pa pagesë Kalimi 

i ciklit
Windows Mbyllni ose zhbllokoni çelësin WIN
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Detyrimet e garancisë
Periudha e garancisë fillon nga dita e blerjes së produktit nga Shitësi i autorizuar 
i CANYON. Data e blerjes është data e specifikuar në faturën tuaj të shitjes ose 
në waybill. Gjatë periudhës së garancisë, riparimi, zëvendësimi ose rimbursimi i 
blerjes duhet të kryhet në etikën e CANYON. Për të marrë shërbimin e garancisë, 
mallrat duhet t'i kthehen Shitësit në vendin e blerjes së bashku me provën 
e blerjes (faturën ose faturën e lading). 2 vjet garanci nga data e blerjes nga 
konsumatori. Jeta e shërbimit është 2 vjet. Informacione shtesë rreth përdorimit 
dhe garancisë janë në dispozicion në сanyon.eu/warranty-terms  
Data e prodhimit: (shih në paketë). Prodhuar në Kinë.
Prodhuesi: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Qipro. Tel.: +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Nëse keni ndonjë pyetje përpara se ta ktheni pajisjen tuaj në dyqan, ju lutemi 
na shkruani me email në support@canyon.eu ose mund të bisedoni me ne në 
faqen e internetit canyon.eu/user-help-desk.
Sipas rregulloreve lokale, produkti juaj dhe/ose bateria e tij duhet të hidhen 
veçmas nga mbeturinat shtëpiake. Kur ky produkt të arrijë fundin e jetës së tij të 
shërbimit, çojeni në një qendër riciklimi të caktuar nga autoritetet lokale.
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• Друкуй: Механічна клавіатура
• Зв'язок: 2.4GHz + BT + USB
• Підсвічування: RGB, 20 режимів, 
8 кольорів
• Ключі: 109 кнопок, 10 мільйонів 
натискань
• Перемикачі: OUTEMU BROWN

• Бризкозахищений дизайн
• Робочий діапазон: 8-10 m
• Кабель: 1.8 м USB (C)
• Батарея: 2000mAh Li-ion
• Розмір: 443.8 × 141 × 40,2 мм
• Вага: 830 ± 10 g
• Матеріальний: Корпус з ABS

Огляд пристрою

Технічні характеристики

Режими підключення
Світлові 

індикатори 
та режим 

підключення

Функція та спосіб роботи

2.4GHz режим

"Переведіть перемикач SW1 в режим 2.4G, увімкніть 
приймач на 3-5 секунд для підключення до режиму 
2.4G.Перемкніть SW2 на відповідну систему для 
нормального використання"

Режим BT

"Переведіть перемикач SW1 у положення BT (режим 
BT), потім натисніть і утримуйте BT1/BT2/BT3, доки не 
почне блимати індикатор BT, знайдіть ім'я сполучення 
на пристрої, і відповідний світлодіодний індикатор 
вимкнеться після успішного з'єднання
Переключіть SW2 на відповідну систему для нормаль-
ного використання"

Дротовий режим 
USB

"Переведіть перемикач SW1 в режим (USB), підклю-
чіть кабель Type (C) до клавіатури, і пристрій буде 
успішно підключено. Перемикач SW2 на відповідну 
систему можна використовувати в звичайному режимі"

L1
Індикатор L1 не світиться, це означає, що цифрові 
клавіші заблоковані, індикатор L1 світиться, щоб роз-
блокувати блокування і ви могли вводити цифри.
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Функції FN+Мультимедіа

*Під час звичайного використання (якщо клавіатура підключена до 5 пристро-
їв: 2.4ГГц×1, USB×1, BT×3).
1. Перемикайте кнопку SWI для перемикання між 3 режимами 2,4 ГГц/ BT/
USB.
2. У режимі BT ви можете натиснути BT1/BT2/BT3 для перемикання між 3 
пристроями, підключеними до BT.
3. Після перемикання режиму з'єднання вам потрібно одночасно перемкнути 
swithc SW2 на відповідну систему, щоб мультимедійна функція працювала 
належним чином.

L2
Індикатор L2 не світиться, це означає, що великі літери 
заблоковано, індикатор L2 світиться, щоб розблокува-
ти блокування для введення великих літер

L3
L3 індикатор вимкнений, від імені Блокування прокрут-
ки, L3 індикатор розблоковує курсор миші, ви можете 
прокручувати сторінку вгору і вниз.

Індикатор 
низького заряду 
акумулятора

Під пробілом: миготливий індикатор означає низький 
рівень заряду акумулятора, індикатор завжди увім-
кнений під час заряджання, вимкнений, коли заряд 
закінчився

Комбінація 
клавіш

 Windows  Mac / 

   
  Android (один клік F1~F12)

Функції 
мультимедійних 

кнопок
(У різних 
системах)

FN+Esc Тривале натискання на три секунди для відновлення заводсь-
ких налаштувань

FN+F1 Мій комп'ютер Яскравість 
екрану - F1 Яскравість 

екрану - 

FN+F2 Електронна пошта Яскравість 
екрану+ F2 Яскравість 

екрану+

FN+F3 Домашня сторінка 
браузера

Вікно багато-
задачності F3 Вікно багатоза-

дачності

FN+F4 Пошук Пошук F4
Повернутися 
до верхньої 

панелі

FN+F5 Оновити Голосова 
функція F5 Яскравість 

клавіатури

FN+F6 Медіаплеєр Cкріншот F6 Яскравість 
клавіатури+

FN+F7 Попередні Попередні F7 Попередні

FN+F8 Пауза/відтворення Пауза/відтво-
рення F8 Пауза/відтво-

рення

FN+F9 Далі Далі F9 Далі

FN+F10 Вимкнути звук Вимкнути 
звук F10 Вимкнути звук

FN+F11 Гучність- Гучність- F11 Гучність-

FN+F12 Гучність+ Гучність+ F12 Гучність+
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Вирішення проблем

проблема Рішення

Клавіатура 
не працює 
належним 
чином

1. Якщо на клавіатурі не працюють деякі стандартні клавіші, 
можливо, проблема в кабелі. Необхідно перевірити, чи пра-
вильно під’єднано кабель до роз’єму USB, або підключити 
його до іншого порту USB чи комп’ютера.
2. Можливо, одна з клавіш «запала». Несправності клавіату-
ри можуть бути викликані технічним дефектом у клавіатурі, 
а також брудом або вологою у клавіатурі.
Не рекомендується самостійно очищати клавіатуру.

Якщо дії з вищезазначеного списку не сприяють вирішенню проблеми, будь 
ласка, зв'яжіться з командою підтримки CANYON: canyon.ua/tech-support-ua

Fn+

1--5 Ігровий режим підсвічування Зауваження

Головна Початок запису підсвічування

Кінець Збереження результатів запису

6--0

"Запис світлових ефектів
1) Натисніть на одну з комбінацій клавіш 

FN+6/7/8/9/0
2) Натисніть FN+HOME, щоб почати запис 

налаштованого підсвічування (під час запису 
натисніть будь-яку клавішу 1-8 разів, підсвічу-

вання буде змінено відповідно)
3) натисніть FN+END, щоб зберегти після 

запису"
↑ Підвищена яскравість підсвічування

↓ Зменшення яскравості підсвічування

← Уповільнення підсвічування

→ Прискорення підсвічування

Ins Перемикач режиму підсвічування 19 видів 
підсвічування

Del Перемикач кольору підсвічування

8 кольорів: 
червоний, 

оранжевий, 
жовтий, 
зелений, 

блакитний, 
синій, 

фіолетовий, 
вільне 

перемикання 
циклів

Windows Блокування або розблокування клавіші WIN
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Гарантійні зобов'язання
Термін гарантії починається з дня покупки продукту в авторизованого про-
давця CANYON. Дата покупки — це дата, зазначена у вашому касовому чеку 
або на товарно-транспортній накладній. Протягом гарантійного терміну ре-
монт, заміна або повернення за покупку здійснюються на розсуд CANYON. 
Для отримання гарантійного обслуговування товар повинен бути повернений 
продавцеві в місці покупки разом з доказом покупки (чек або товарно-тран-
спортна накладна). Гарантія діє 2 роки з дати покупки споживачем. Термін 
служби — 2 роки. Додаткову інформацію про використання та гарантію мож-
на знайти на сайті canyon.ua/warranty-terms.
Дата виготовлення: (див. на упаковці). Зроблено в Китаї.
Виробник: ASBISC Enterprises PLC, Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, 
Limassol, Cyprus (Кіпр). Тел.: +48732080077, e-mail: info@asbis.com, asbis.com
Імпортер в Україні: ТОВ ПІІ «АСБІС-УКРАЇНА», 03061, м. Київ, вул. Газова, 
будинок 30, тел. +38 044 455 44 11, canyon.ua
Якщо у вас є питання перед поверненням пристрою до магазину, будь ласка, 
надішліть нам електронного листа на support@canyon.eu або зверніться до 
нас через чат на сайті canyon.ua/user-help-desk.
Згідно з місцевими регулюваннями, ваш продукт та/або його батарея повинні 
бути утилізовані окремо від побутових відходів. Коли цей продукт досягне 
кінця свого терміну служби, віднесіть його до пункту збору для переробки, 
призначеного місцевими органами.




